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No. 13. Resident Population by Sex, Race, and Hispanic Origin Status:
2000 to 2003

[281,422 represents 281,422,000. As of July, except as noted. Data shown are modified race counts; see text of this
section]

Characteristic
Number (1,000) Percent

change,
2000

to 2003
2000

(April 1) 2000 2001 2002 2003

BOTH SEXES
Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 281,422 282,178 285,094 287,974 290,810 3.3

One race . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 277,524 278,250 281,040 283,794 286,502 3.2
White . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 228,104 228,610 230,502 232,369 234,196 2.7
Black or African American. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35,704 35,810 36,247 36,676 37,099 3.9
American Indian and Alaska Native . . . . . . . . . . 2,664 2,673 2,711 2,749 2,787 4.6
Asian . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10,589 10,691 11,105 11,515 11,925 12.6
Native Hawaiian and Other Pacific Islanders . . . . 463 465 475 485 495 7.1

Two or more races . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,898 3,928 4,053 4,180 4,308 10.5
Race alone or in combination: 1

White . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 231,434 231,968 233,973 235,956 237,899 2.8
Black or African American. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37,104 37,228 37,742 38,248 38,749 4.4
American Indian and Alaska Native . . . . . . . . . . 4,225 4,236 4,280 4,323 4,366 3.3
Asian . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12,007 12,121 12,584 13,043 13,503 12.5
Native Hawaiian and Other Pacific Islanders . . . . 907 911 927 943 960 5.8

Not Hispanic or Latino. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 246,116 246,528 248,032 249,486 250,911 1.9
One race. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 242,710 243,096 244,496 245,845 247,164 1.8

White . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 195,575 195,757 196,314 196,833 197,326 0.9
Black or African American . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34,313 34,410 34,811 35,205 35,593 3.7
American Indian and Alaska Native. . . . . . . . . 2,097 2,104 2,130 2,155 2,180 4.0
Asian . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10,357 10,457 10,865 11,269 11,673 12.7
Native Hawaiian and Other Pacific Islanders. . . 367 369 376 383 391 6.4

Two or more races . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,406 3,431 3,536 3,640 3,747 10.0
Race alone or in combination: 1

White . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 198,476 198,680 199,332 199,945 200,535 1.0
Black or African American . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35,498 35,610 36,076 36,534 36,989 4.2
American Indian and Alaska Native. . . . . . . . . 3,456 3,462 3,491 3,518 3,546 2.6
Asian . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11,632 11,743 12,194 12,641 13,089 12.5
Native Hawaiian and Other Pacific Islanders. . . 752 755 767 779 791 5.2

Hispanic or Latino . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35,306 35,650 37,062 38,488 39,899 13.0
One race. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34,814 35,153 36,544 37,949 39,338 13.0

White . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32,529 32,853 34,187 35,536 36,870 13.3
Black or African American . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,391 1,400 1,436 1,471 1,506 8.2
American Indian and Alaska Native. . . . . . . . . 566 570 582 594 606 7.1
Asian . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 232 234 240 246 251 8.2
Native Hawaiian and Other Pacific Islanders. . . 95 96 99 102 105 9.7

Two or more races . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 491 497 518 539 561 14.1
Race alone or in combination: 1

White . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32,959 33,288 34,641 36,011 37,364 13.4
Black or African American . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,606 1,618 1,666 1,713 1,760 9.6
American Indian and Alaska Native. . . . . . . . . 770 774 789 805 820 6.6
Asian . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 375 378 390 402 414 10.3
Native Hawaiian and Other Pacific Islanders. . . 155 156 160 165 169 9.0

MALE
Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 138,054 138,456 140,009 141,533 143,037 3.6

One race . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 136,143 136,531 138,019 139,480 140,919 3.5
White . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 112,476 112,754 113,796 114,819 115,821 3.0
Black or African American. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16,971 17,025 17,245 17,459 17,672 4.1
American Indian and Alaska Native . . . . . . . . . . 1,333 1,338 1,357 1,376 1,396 4.7
Asian . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,128 5,178 5,379 5,579 5,779 12.7
Native Hawaiian and Other Pacific Islanders . . . . 235 236 242 247 252 7.2

Two or more races . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,910 1,926 1,989 2,053 2,118 10.9
Race alone or in combination: 1

White . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 114,114 114,406 115,506 116,586 117,648 3.1
Black or African American. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17,643 17,706 17,965 18,218 18,471 4.7
American Indian and Alaska Native . . . . . . . . . . 2,088 2,094 2,116 2,138 2,160 3.4
Asian . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,834 5,890 6,117 6,341 6,566 12.5
Native Hawaiian and Other Pacific Islanders . . . . 456 458 466 475 483 5.8

Not Hispanic or Latino. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 119,892 120,109 120,912 121,682 122,438 2.1
Hispanic or Latino . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18,162 18,348 19,097 19,852 20,599 13.4

FEMALE
Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 143,368 143,721 145,085 146,441 147,773 3.1

One race . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 141,381 141,719 143,021 144,314 145,583 3.0
White . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 115,628 115,856 116,705 117,550 118,375 2.4
Black or African American. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18,733 18,785 19,002 19,217 19,427 3.7
American Indian and Alaska Native . . . . . . . . . . 1,331 1,336 1,354 1,373 1,391 4.5
Asian . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,462 5,514 5,726 5,936 6,146 12.5
Native Hawaiian and Other Pacific Islanders . . . . 227 229 233 238 243 7.0

Two or more races . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,987 2,002 2,064 2,126 2,189 10.2
Race alone or in combination: 1

White . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 117,321 117,562 118,468 119,369 120,251 2.5
Black or African American. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19,461 19,522 19,777 20,029 20,278 4.2
American Indian and Alaska Native . . . . . . . . . . 2,137 2,142 2,164 2,185 2,206 3.2
Asian . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,173 6,231 6,467 6,702 6,937 12.4
Native Hawaiian and Other Pacific Islanders . . . . 451 453 461 469 477 5.8

Not Hispanic or Latino. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 126,224 126,419 127,120 127,804 128,473 1.8
Hispanic or Latino . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17,144 17,302 17,965 18,637 19,300 12.6

1 ’In combination’ means in combination with one or more other races. The sum of the five race groups adds to more than the
total population because individuals may report more than one race.

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, ‘‘Annual Estimates of the Population by Sex, Race and Hispanic or Latino Origin for the United
States:April 1, 2000 to July 1, 2003 (NC-EST2003-03)’’; published 14 June 2004; <http://eire.census.gov/popest/data/national/tables/NC-
EST2003-srh.php>.
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No. 14. Resident Population by Race, Hispanic Origin, and Age: 2000 and 2003

[In thousands (281,422 represents 281,422,000); except as indicated. 2000 as of April and 2003 as of July. For definition of median, see Guide to Tabular Presentation. See headnote, Table 13]

Age group
Total White alone Black or African

American alone

American Indian,
Alaska Native

alone
Asian alone

Native Hawaiian,
Other Pacific

Islander alone
Two or more races Hispanic or

Latino origin 1
Not Hispanic

or Latino
White alone

2000 2003 2000 2003 2000 2003 2000 2003 2000 2003 2000 2003 2000 2003 2000 2003 2000 2003

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . 281,422 290,810 228,104 234,196 35,704 37,099 2,664 2,787 10,589 11,925 463 495 3,898 4,308 35,306 39,899 195,575 197,326

Under 5 years . . . . . . . . 19,176 19,769 14,656 15,119 2,925 2,998 233 208 708 777 41 35 613 632 3,718 4,158 11,287 11,250
5 to 9 years. . . . . . . . . . 20,550 19,775 15,687 15,098 3,320 3,048 258 239 716 767 44 43 524 579 3,624 3,830 12,392 11,614
10 to 14 years . . . . . . . . 20,528 21,193 15,842 16,192 3,221 3,415 264 270 715 769 42 45 443 503 3,163 3,661 12,961 12,857
15 to 19 years . . . . . . . . 20,220 20,477 15,746 15,862 3,024 3,115 251 261 776 778 44 43 380 418 3,172 3,247 12,837 12,891
20 to 24 years . . . . . . . . 18,964 20,728 14,827 16,135 2,729 3,023 218 247 848 912 46 48 297 363 3,409 3,747 11,682 12,680
25 to 29 years . . . . . . . . 19,381 19,168 15,217 14,944 2,645 2,624 204 213 1,019 1,062 42 46 254 279 3,385 3,799 12,077 11,419
30 to 34 years . . . . . . . . 20,510 20,705 16,348 16,263 2,710 2,739 202 208 980 1,195 39 42 231 257 3,125 3,580 13,451 12,938
35 to 39 years . . . . . . . . 22,707 21,408 18,371 17,076 2,910 2,800 217 209 937 1,053 38 39 233 231 2,825 3,175 15,752 14,130
40 to 44 years . . . . . . . . 22,442 22,963 18,346 18,628 2,772 2,875 202 214 870 975 33 37 219 233 2,304 2,741 16,213 16,087
45 to 49 years . . . . . . . . 20,092 21,761 16,615 17,844 2,330 2,600 169 191 770 887 27 31 183 208 1,775 2,170 14,972 15,835
50 to 54 years . . . . . . . . 17,586 19,043 14,793 15,794 1,846 2,134 135 155 641 766 21 25 149 169 1,361 1,649 13,530 14,267
55 to 59 years . . . . . . . . 13,469 15,794 11,479 13,395 1,332 1,559 95 117 443 572 15 19 106 132 960 1,215 10,581 12,264
60 to 64 years . . . . . . . . 10,805 12,106 9,214 10,329 1,082 1,169 70 83 350 418 11 13 78 93 750 873 8,511 9,513
65 to 69 years . . . . . . . . 9,534 9,746 8,238 8,335 895 943 52 60 279 330 8 10 61 68 599 683 7,675 7,695
70 to 74 years . . . . . . . . 8,857 8,591 7,799 7,480 742 747 38 44 224 260 6 7 49 52 477 539 7,348 6,972
75 to 79 years . . . . . . . . 7,416 7,453 6,634 6,601 557 581 27 31 159 193 4 5 36 40 327 397 6,325 6,227
80 to 84 years . . . . . . . . 4,945 5,416 4,466 4,856 350 390 15 20 90 121 2 3 22 26 180 244 4,296 4,626
85 to 89 years . . . . . . . . 2,790 3,003 2,525 2,715 200 203 8 10 43 59 1 2 12 14 98 119 2,432 2,603
90 to 94 years . . . . . . . . 1,113 1,296 1,007 1,164 82 97 3 5 15 23 1 1 4 6 39 54 970 1,112
95 to 99 years . . . . . . . . 287 355 254 315 27 30 1 1 4 6 - - 1 2 11 16 243 300
100 years and over . . . . 50 60 41 50 7 8 - - 1 1 - - - 1 3 4 39 47

5 to 13 years. . . . . . . . . 37,025 36,752 28,381 28,057 5,923 5,792 471 455 1,288 1,381 78 79 885 988 6,186 6,807 22,753 21,861
14 to 17 years . . . . . . . . 16,093 16,522 12,522 12,745 2,426 2,565 205 211 590 614 33 34 315 352 2,438 2,624 10,290 10,350
18 to 24 years . . . . . . . . 27,143 28,900 21,199 22,486 3,944 4,244 315 351 1,178 1,230 64 66 444 523 4,744 5,054 16,829 17,831
16 years and over . . . . . 217,149 225,953 178,789 184,615 25,633 26,996 1,857 2,017 8,305 9,457 328 363 2,237 2,505 24,204 27,594 156,351 159,032
18 years and over . . . . . 209,128 217,766 172,545 178,276 24,430 25,744 1,755 1,912 8,003 9,153 311 346 2,084 2,335 22,964 26,310 151,244 153,865
16 to 64 years . . . . . . . . 182,157 190,034 147,826 153,099 22,773 23,997 1,713 1,844 7,490 8,464 305 336 2,051 2,295 22,470 25,538 127,023 129,451
55 years and over . . . . . 59,266 63,819 51,656 55,241 5,274 5,727 310 372 1,608 1,984 48 59 371 436 3,444 4,143 48,421 51,358
65 years and over . . . . . 34,992 35,919 30,964 31,516 2,860 2,999 144 172 815 994 23 27 186 210 1,734 2,055 29,329 29,581
75 years and over . . . . . 16,601 17,582 14,927 15,701 1,223 1,309 55 68 312 404 8 10 77 90 657 833 14,306 14,914
85 years and over . . . . . 4,240 4,713 3,827 4,244 316 338 13 17 63 89 2 3 18 23 151 193 3,685 4,062

Median age (yrs) . . . . . . 35.3 35.9 36.6 37.3 30.0 30.6 27.7 28.9 32.5 33.7 26.8 28.5 19.8 20.3 25.8 26.7 38.6 39.6

- Represents or rounds to zero. 1 Persons of Hispanic origin may be of any race.

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, ‘‘National Sex, Age, Race and Hispanic Origin Population Estimates;’’ published 10 June 2004; <http://eire.census.gov/popest/data/national/tables/NC-EST2003-asrh.php>.
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No. 15. Resident Population by Race, Hispanic Origin, and Single Years
of Age: 2003

[In thousands, except as indicated (290,810 represents 290,810,000). As of July 1. Resident population. For derivation of
estimates, see text of this section]

Age

Total

Race

Hispanic
or Latino

origin 1

Not
Hispanic
or Latino

White
alone

White
alone

Black or
African

American
alone

American
Indian,
Alaska
Native
alone

Asian
alone

Native
Hawaiian

and Other
Pacific

Islander
alone

Two or
more
races

Total . . . . . . 290,810 234,196 37,099 2,787 11,925 495 4,308 39,899 197,326

Under 5 yrs. old . . 19,769 15,119 2,998 208 777 35 632 4,158 11,250
Under 1 yr. old . 4,004 3,061 612 39 159 6 127 866 2,245
1 yr. old . . . . . . 4,005 3,063 613 39 159 6 124 876 2,237
2 yrs. old . . . . . 4,040 3,088 619 39 164 7 123 856 2,282
3 yrs. old . . . . . 3,879 2,974 575 44 149 8 129 789 2,253
4 yrs. old . . . . . 3,842 2,933 579 47 146 8 129 772 2,234

5-9 yrs. old. . . . . . 19,775 15,098 3,048 239 767 43 579 3,830 11,614
5 yrs. old . . . . . 3,868 2,950 588 47 150 8 124 768 2,253
6 yrs. old . . . . . 3,865 2,953 585 47 154 8 118 761 2,261
7 yrs. old . . . . . 3,969 3,038 604 47 155 8 116 772 2,335
8 yrs. old . . . . . 4,005 3,057 623 48 155 9 112 767 2,359
9 yrs. old . . . . . 4,069 3,101 648 50 153 9 108 762 2,407

10-14 yrs. old . . . . 21,193 16,192 3,415 270 769 45 503 3,661 12,857
10 yrs. old . . . . 4,139 3,152 669 52 153 9 105 760 2,459
11 yrs. old . . . . 4,226 3,223 684 54 153 9 104 754 2,536
12 yrs. old . . . . 4,293 3,282 692 55 154 9 101 741 2,607
13 yrs. old . . . . 4,318 3,302 699 55 154 9 99 721 2,645
14 yrs. old . . . . 4,217 3,233 672 54 155 9 94 684 2,610

15-19 yrs. old . . . . 20,477 15,862 3,115 261 778 43 418 3,247 12,891
15 yrs. old . . . . 4,118 3,172 641 53 155 9 89 656 2,573
16 yrs. old . . . . 4,095 3,167 629 53 151 8 86 645 2,579
17 yrs. old . . . . 4,092 3,172 623 52 153 9 83 639 2,588
18 yrs. old . . . . 4,095 3,183 614 52 157 9 81 646 2,590
19 yrs. old . . . . 4,077 3,168 608 52 161 9 79 661 2,561

20-24 yrs. old . . . . 20,728 16,135 3,023 247 912 48 363 3,747 12,680
20 yrs. old . . . . 4,121 3,208 608 52 167 9 77 700 2,564
21 yrs. old . . . . 4,165 3,243 609 51 177 10 76 736 2,565
22 yrs. old . . . . 4,215 3,278 617 50 186 10 74 761 2,577
23 yrs. old . . . . 4,201 3,270 611 49 191 10 70 781 2,549
24 yrs. old . . . . 4,026 3,136 579 46 191 10 65 769 2,425

25-29 yrs. old . . . . 19,168 14,944 2,624 213 1,062 46 279 3,799 11,419
25 yrs. old . . . . 3,929 3,067 553 45 192 10 61 770 2,355
26 yrs. old . . . . 3,819 2,983 526 43 199 9 58 765 2,273
27 yrs. old . . . . 3,797 2,959 519 43 213 9 55 764 2,250
28 yrs. old . . . . 3,837 2,987 518 42 228 9 54 764 2,277
29 yrs. old . . . . 3,786 2,948 508 40 230 9 52 735 2,263

30-34 yrs. old . . . . 20,705 16,263 2,739 208 1,195 42 257 3,580 12,938
30 yrs. old . . . . 3,851 2,988 522 41 241 8 51 731 2,308
31 yrs. old . . . . 4,066 3,175 545 42 243 9 52 731 2,495
32 yrs. old . . . . 4,250 3,346 560 42 241 9 53 718 2,680
33 yrs. old . . . . 4,378 3,458 574 43 242 9 52 725 2,785
34 yrs. old . . . . 4,159 3,296 538 40 228 8 49 675 2,669

35-39 yrs. old . . . . 21,408 17,076 2,800 209 1,053 39 231 3,175 14,130
35 yrs. old . . . . 4,079 3,237 532 40 217 8 46 656 2,627
36 yrs. old . . . . 4,076 3,245 533 40 206 8 45 633 2,658
37 yrs. old . . . . 4,211 3,353 557 41 206 8 46 632 2,767
38 yrs. old . . . . 4,484 3,580 592 44 213 8 47 639 2,987
39 yrs. old . . . . 4,558 3,661 587 44 211 8 47 615 3,091

40-44 yrs. old . . . . 22,963 18,628 2,875 214 975 37 233 2,741 16,087
40 yrs. old . . . . 4,543 3,662 577 43 206 8 48 591 3,114
41 yrs. old . . . . 4,584 3,717 574 43 196 8 47 567 3,191
42 yrs. old . . . . 4,601 3,741 573 43 191 7 46 546 3,234
43 yrs. old . . . . 4,711 3,822 594 43 196 8 47 543 3,319
44 yrs. old . . . . 4,524 3,686 557 41 187 7 45 494 3,229

45-49 yrs. old . . . . 21,761 17,844 2,600 191 887 31 208 2,170 15,835
45 yrs. old . . . . 4,534 3,705 554 41 184 7 44 478 3,262
46 yrs. old . . . . 4,435 3,630 536 39 180 6 43 453 3,211
47 yrs. old . . . . 4,336 3,552 520 38 178 6 42 432 3,152
48 yrs. old . . . . 4,311 3,537 512 37 178 6 41 419 3,150
49 yrs. old . . . . 4,145 3,420 479 35 166 6 39 388 3,060
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No. 15. Resident Population by Race, Hispanic Origin, and Single Years
of Age: 2003––Con.

[In thousands, except as indicated (290,810 represents 290,810,000). As of July 1. Resident population. For derivation of esti-
mates, see text of this section]

Age

Total

Race

Hispanic
or Latino

origin 1

Not
Hispanic
or Latino

White
alone

White
alone

Black or
African

American
alone

American
Indian,
Alaska
Native
alone

Asian
alone

Native
Hawaiian

and Other
Pacific

Islander
alone

Two or
more
races

50-54 yrs. old . . . . 19,043 15,794 2,134 155 766 25 169 1,649 14,267
50 yrs. old . . . . 4,009 3,319 452 34 162 5 36 361 2,985
51 yrs. old . . . . 3,914 3,251 438 32 154 5 35 343 2,933
52 yrs. old . . . . 3,742 3,100 423 31 150 5 33 326 2,798
53 yrs. old . . . . 3,763 3,111 427 31 156 5 33 324 2,810
54 yrs. old . . . . 3,616 3,013 393 28 145 5 31 295 2,740

55-59 yrs. old . . . . 15,794 13,395 1,559 117 572 19 132 1,215 12,264
55 yrs. old . . . . 3,662 3,093 370 28 136 4 31 281 2,832
56 yrs. old . . . . 3,495 2,978 333 26 125 4 29 260 2,736
57 yrs. old . . . . 3,064 2,598 303 23 111 4 26 241 2,373
58 yrs. old . . . . 2,785 2,351 282 21 104 4 23 224 2,142
59 yrs. old . . . . 2,788 2,376 270 20 96 3 23 209 2,181

60-64 yrs. old . . . . 12,106 10,329 1,169 83 418 13 93 873 9,513
60 yrs. old . . . . 2,742 2,347 260 19 92 3 22 195 2,165
61 yrs. old . . . . 2,608 2,233 247 18 87 3 20 183 2,062
62 yrs. old . . . . 2,337 1,989 228 16 82 3 18 170 1,830
63 yrs. old . . . . 2,259 1,917 226 15 82 3 18 169 1,759
64 yrs. old . . . . 2,160 1,843 209 14 75 2 16 156 1,697

65-69 yrs. old . . . . 9,746 8,335 943 60 330 10 68 683 7,695
65 yrs. old . . . . 2,101 1,794 204 14 72 2 15 150 1,653
66 yrs. old . . . . 1,987 1,698 192 12 69 2 14 141 1,565
67 yrs. old . . . . 1,947 1,665 188 12 66 2 14 137 1,536
68 yrs. old . . . . 1,912 1,634 187 11 65 2 13 133 1,510
69 yrs. old . . . . 1,799 1,545 171 10 59 2 12 121 1,431

70-74 yrs. old . . . . 8,591 7,480 747 44 260 7 52 539 6,972
70 yrs. old . . . . 1,761 1,513 168 10 57 2 12 116 1,404
71 yrs. old . . . . 1,752 1,522 155 9 53 1 11 111 1,417
72 yrs. old . . . . 1,725 1,510 144 9 51 1 10 107 1,409
73 yrs. old . . . . 1,715 1,499 145 9 52 1 10 107 1,398
74 yrs. old . . . . 1,638 1,437 136 8 47 1 9 98 1,344

75-79 yrs. old . . . . 7,453 6,601 581 31 193 5 40 397 6,227
75 yrs. old . . . . 1,614 1,423 129 7 44 1 9 92 1,336
76 yrs. old . . . . 1,551 1,371 123 7 41 1 9 85 1,291
77 yrs. old . . . . 1,480 1,310 117 6 38 1 8 79 1,235
78 yrs. old . . . . 1,445 1,283 111 6 37 1 8 74 1,212
79 yrs. old . . . . 1,362 1,215 101 5 33 1 7 67 1,152

80-84 yrs. old . . . . 5,416 4,856 390 20 121 3 26 244 4,626
80 yrs. old . . . . 1,249 1,115 93 5 30 1 6 61 1,057
81 yrs. old . . . . 1,197 1,073 86 4 27 1 6 55 1,021
82 yrs. old . . . . 1,117 1,007 76 4 24 1 5 49 961
83 yrs. old . . . . 961 860 71 4 22 - 5 43 819
84 yrs. old . . . . 892 802 64 3 18 - 4 36 768

85-89 yrs. old . . . . 3,003 2,715 203 10 59 2 14 119 2,603

90-94 yrs. old . . . . 1,296 1,164 97 5 23 1 6 54 1,112
95-99 yrs. old . . . . 355 315 30 1 6 - 2 16 300
100 yrs. old and
over . . . . . . . . . 60 50 8 - 1 - 1 4 47

Median age (yr.) . . 35.9 37.3 30.6 28.9 33.7 28.5 20.3 26.7 39.6

- Represents or rounds to zero. 1 Persons of Hispanic origin may be of any race.

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, ‘‘National Population Estimates for the 2000s, Monthly Postcensal Resident Population, by
single year of age, sex, race, and Hispanic origin;’’ published 10 June 2004; <http://eire.census.gov/popest/data/national/asrodetail1.php>.
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No. 16. Resident Population by Race, Hispanic Origin Status, and Age—Projections: 2005 and 2010

[In thousands (295,507 represents 295,507,000), except as indicated. As of July. For definition of median, see Guide to Tabular Presentation. Projections are based on middle series of assumptions; see headnote,
Table 3]

Age group
Total White alone Black alone Asian alone All other races alone Hispanic origin 1 Non-Hispanic White alone

2005 2010 2005 2010 2005 2010 2005 2010 2005 2010 2005 2010 2005 2010

Total . . . . . . . . . 295,507 308,936 236,924 244,995 38,056 40,454 12,419 14,241 8,108 9,246 41,801 47,756 198,451 201,112

Under 5 years . . . . . 20,495 21,426 15,503 15,995 3,113 3,332 833 919 1,046 1,181 4,397 4,824 11,528 11,647
5 to 9 years. . . . . . . 19,467 20,706 14,862 15,639 2,941 3,127 763 888 901 1,052 3,892 4,515 11,330 11,553
10 to 14 years . . . . . 20,838 19,767 15,881 15,049 3,332 2,976 787 834 838 909 3,853 4,057 12,370 11,361
15 to 19 years . . . . . 21,172 21,336 16,281 16,203 3,306 3,396 815 886 770 851 3,576 4,162 13,013 12,401
20 to 24 years . . . . . 20,823 21,676 16,153 16,591 3,078 3,357 898 943 695 785 3,604 3,927 12,836 12,992
25 to 29 years . . . . . 19,753 21,375 15,377 16,495 2,807 3,130 985 1,041 584 709 3,781 3,878 11,881 12,919
30 to 34 years . . . . . 19,847 20,271 15,466 15,654 2,678 2,856 1,190 1,166 514 595 3,666 3,973 12,060 11,977
35 to 39 years . . . . . 20,869 20,137 16,538 15,597 2,732 2,701 1,117 1,319 482 520 3,297 3,769 13,480 12,096
40 to 44 years . . . . . 22,735 20,984 18,318 16,566 2,892 2,724 1,033 1,208 492 486 2,926 3,343 15,606 13,466
45 to 49 years . . . . . 22,453 22,654 18,312 18,213 2,736 2,844 948 1,105 457 492 2,375 2,939 16,113 15,489
50 to 54 years . . . . . 19,983 22,173 16,499 18,066 2,276 2,657 828 997 379 453 1,823 2,371 14,812 15,870
55 to 59 years . . . . . 17,359 19,507 14,582 16,102 1,788 2,176 685 857 305 372 1,393 1,806 13,289 14,431
60 to 64 years . . . . . 13,017 16,679 11,075 14,004 1,250 1,674 480 706 212 295 978 1,365 10,161 12,736
65 to 69 years . . . . . 10,123 12,172 8,629 10,357 972 1,127 370 489 152 199 745 941 7,931 9,477
70 to 74 years . . . . . 8,500 9,097 7,348 7,767 767 838 275 355 110 138 571 694 6,811 7,117
75 to 79 years . . . . . 7,376 7,186 6,506 6,226 591 622 200 244 79 94 433 510 6,097 5,747
80 to 84 years . . . . . 5,576 5,665 4,993 5,005 407 440 125 158 51 61 275 359 4,733 4,666
85 to 89 years . . . . . 3,206 3,713 2,890 3,321 231 274 59 83 26 34 135 204 2,763 3,128
90 to 94 years . . . . . 1,431 1,727 1,286 1,546 112 136 22 31 11 14 60 84 1,230 1,467
95 to 99 years . . . . . 412 569 366 503 37 53 5 8 3 4 18 28 349 476
100 years and over . 71 114 60 98 9 14 1 1 1 1 3 6 57 92

5 to 13 years. . . . . . 35,968 36,439 27,432 27,613 5,575 5,491 1,389 1,550 1,571 1,786 6,975 7,760 21,091 20,580
14 to 17 years . . . . . 17,175 16,566 13,150 12,589 2,735 2,597 648 695 642 685 2,956 3,291 10,453 9,586
18 to 24 years . . . . . 29,156 30,481 22,594 23,280 4,347 4,768 1,226 1,307 990 1,125 4,994 5,611 18,005 18,142

16 years and over . . 230,335 242,936 187,339 195,194 27,964 30,383 9,874 11,427 5,159 5,933 28,904 33,541 160,572 164,179
18 years and over . . 221,868 234,504 180,839 188,799 26,632 29,034 9,549 11,077 4,848 5,594 27,473 31,881 155,378 159,300
16 to 64 years . . . . . 193,639 202,693 155,261 160,372 24,837 26,877 8,816 10,056 4,725 5,387 26,663 30,715 130,601 132,007

55 years and over . . 67,072 76,429 57,734 64,928 6,165 7,355 2,223 2,934 950 1,213 4,611 5,997 53,421 59,339
65 years and over . . 36,696 40,244 32,078 34,821 3,127 3,505 1,058 1,371 433 546 2,240 2,826 29,971 32,171
75 years and over . . 18,072 18,974 16,101 16,698 1,388 1,540 413 527 171 209 924 1,191 15,228 15,577
85 years and over . . 5,120 6,123 4,602 5,467 390 478 87 125 41 54 216 322 4,398 5,163

Median age (yrs) . . . 35.2 36.0 36.7 37.6 29.9 30.5 33.8 35.7 22.6 23.0 26.1 27.1 39.3 40.3

1 Persons of Hispanic origin may be of any race.

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, International Data Base; published 10 October 2002; <http://www.census.gov/ipc/www/idbprint.html>.
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No. 21. Resident Population by Race, Hispanic or Latino Origin, and State:
2003

[In thousands (290,810 represents 290,810,000). As of July. Persons of Hispanic or Latino origin may be of any race. Due to
the complexities associated with the production of detailed characteristics estimates at the state and county levels, the values of
the estimates at lower levels of geography may not necessarily sum to estimates at higher levels of geography. In addition, further
complications arise when producing characteristics estimates for the District of Columbia. Due to its unique status, the population
total presented here is the sum of the characteristics for the District of Columbia and does not match the official population total
previously released]

State

Total
population

One race

Two or
more
races

Hispanic
or

Latino
origin

Non-
Hispanic

White
alone

White
alone

Black or
African

American
alone

American
Indian,
Alaska
Native
alone

Asian
alone

Native
Hawaiian

and Other
Pacific

Islander
alone

U.S.. . . . 290,810 234,196 37,099 2,787 11,925 495 4,308 39,899 197,326

AL . . . . . . . . 4,501 3,211 1,189 23 38 2 39 89 3,132
AK . . . . . . . . 649 460 25 103 27 4 31 30 436
AZ . . . . . . . . 5,581 4,893 185 294 117 10 82 1,550 3,424
AR . . . . . . . . 2,726 2,208 441 19 25 2 31 100 2,115
CA . . . . . . . . 35,484 27,505 2,442 413 4,148 145 830 12,176 16,043

CO. . . . . . . . 4,551 4,105 190 51 117 6 80 847 3,314
CT . . . . . . . . 3,483 2,975 349 11 102 2 44 352 2,667
DE . . . . . . . . 817 624 159 3 21 (Z) 10 43 587
DC. . . . . . . . 564 205 332 2 18 (Z) 8 53 160
FL . . . . . . . . 17,019 13,710 2,703 69 327 13 197 3,160 10,739

GA. . . . . . . . 8,685 5,859 2,497 27 212 6 85 541 5,368
HI . . . . . . . . 1,258 326 30 4 529 116 252 95 289
ID . . . . . . . . 1,366 1,304 8 20 15 2 18 119 1,192
IL. . . . . . . . . 12,654 10,055 1,920 39 501 8 131 1,727 8,415
IN . . . . . . . . 6,196 5,508 530 17 74 3 64 243 5,283

IA . . . . . . . . 2,944 2,793 67 10 47 1 26 92 2,707
KS . . . . . . . . 2,724 2,431 163 26 57 2 44 213 2,233
KY . . . . . . . . 4,118 3,717 313 9 37 2 39 72 3,653
LA . . . . . . . . 4,496 2,889 1,481 26 64 2 36 117 2,788
ME. . . . . . . . 1,306 1,267 8 7 11 (Z) 11 11 1,258

MD. . . . . . . . 5,509 3,616 1,547 18 248 3 77 262 3,390
MA. . . . . . . . 6,433 5,612 433 18 285 5 80 478 5,225
MI . . . . . . . . 10,080 8,211 1,447 60 217 4 142 357 7,890
MN. . . . . . . . 5,059 4,563 199 58 168 3 69 165 4,413
MS. . . . . . . . 2,881 1,764 1,064 13 22 1 17 43 1,728

MO . . . . . . . 5,704 4,869 659 26 76 4 71 131 4,750
MT. . . . . . . . 918 834 4 60 6 1 14 20 818
NE . . . . . . . . 1,739 1,602 73 16 28 1 18 107 1,502
NV . . . . . . . . 2,241 1,885 154 33 106 10 53 491 1,424
NH. . . . . . . . 1,288 1,240 12 3 20 (Z) 12 23 1,220

NJ . . . . . . . . 8,638 6,681 1,257 26 565 6 103 1,254 5,576
NM. . . . . . . . 1,875 1,591 42 187 24 2 27 810 818
NY . . . . . . . . 19,190 14,127 3,425 105 1,242 18 272 3,132 11,613
NC. . . . . . . . 8,407 6,234 1,838 108 143 5 80 467 5,810
ND. . . . . . . . 634 586 5 31 5 (Z) 6 8 579

OH. . . . . . . . 11,436 9,770 1,334 26 165 4 136 232 9,568
OK. . . . . . . . 3,512 2,754 276 280 58 3 141 200 2,575
OR. . . . . . . . 3,560 3,233 64 49 122 10 82 326 2,930
PA . . . . . . . . 12,365 10,687 1,279 21 263 5 110 423 10,330
RI . . . . . . . . 1,076 960 64 6 29 1 15 103 877

SC . . . . . . . . 4,147 2,806 1,246 15 44 2 34 114 2,706
SD . . . . . . . . 764 679 6 64 6 (Z) 9 12 669
TN . . . . . . . . 5,842 4,721 978 17 70 3 54 146 4,588
TX . . . . . . . . 22,119 18,490 2,555 147 678 23 225 7,557 11,169
UT . . . . . . . . 2,351 2,202 23 33 45 18 31 233 1,982

VT . . . . . . . . 619 600 4 2 6 (Z) 7 6 595
VA . . . . . . . . 7,386 5,462 1,475 24 310 5 110 395 5,111
WA . . . . . . . 6,131 5,243 216 100 369 27 175 508 4,779
WV . . . . . . . 1,810 1,720 59 4 12 (Z) 15 13 1,709
WI . . . . . . . . 5,472 4,933 325 50 107 2 54 215 4,736
WY . . . . . . . 501 475 5 12 3 (Z) 6 34 443

Z Less than 500.

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, ‘‘Annual Estimates of the Population by Race Alone and Hispanic or Latino Origin for the United
States and States: July 1, 2003 (SC-EST2003-04);’’ published 30 September 2004; <http://www.census.gov/popest/states/asrh/SC-
EST2003-04.html>.
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No. 26. Incorporated Places by Population Size: 1980 to 2003

[140.3 represents 140,300,000. See Appendix III]

Population size
Number of

incorporated places
Population

(mil.) Percent of total

1980 1990 2000 2003 1980 1990 2000 2003 1980 1990 2000 2003

Total . . . . . . . . . 19,097 19,262 19,452 19,450 140.3 152.9 173.5 179.8 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
1,000,000 or more. . . . 6 8 9 9 17.5 20.0 22.9 23.3 12.5 13.0 13.2 13.0
500,000 to 999,999 . . . 16 15 20 22 10.9 10.1 12.9 14.0 7.8 6.6 7.4 7.8
250,000 to 499,999 . . . 33 41 37 37 11.8 14.2 13.3 13.3 8.4 9.3 7.7 7.4
100,000 to 249,999 . . . 114 131 172 177 16.6 19.1 25.5 26.8 11.8 12.5 14.7 14.9
50,000 to 99,999. . . . . 250 309 363 397 17.6 21.2 24.9 27.5 12.3 13.9 14.3 15.3
25,000 to 49,999. . . . . 526 567 644 665 18.4 20.0 22.6 23.2 13.1 13.0 13.0 12.9
10,000 to 24,999. . . . . 1,260 1,290 1,435 1,460 19.8 20.3 22.6 22.9 14.1 13.3 13.0 12.8
Under 10,000 . . . . . . . 16,892 16,901 16,772 16,683 28.0 28.2 28.7 28.7 20.0 18.4 16.6 16.0

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Census of Population: 1980, Vol. I; 1990 Census of Population and Housing, Population and
Housing Unit Counts (CPH-2-1); County and City Data Book 2000; and ‘‘Table 4: Annual Estimates of the Population for
Incorporated Places, Listed Alphabetically: April 1, 2000 to July 1, 2003;’’ published 23 June 2004; http://eire.census.gov/popest/data/
cities/tables/SUB-EST2003-04.php>.

No. 27. Incorporated Places With 100,000 or More Inhabitants in
2003—Population, 1980 to 2003, and Land Area, 2000

[Population: As of April 1, except 2003 as of July 1 (98 represents 98,000). 2003 data refer to boundaries in effect on January
1, 2003; 1990 and 2000 data, boundaries in effect on January 1, 2000; 1980 data, boundaries in effect for 1980 census. Minus sign
(-) indicates decrease. See Appendix III]

Incorporated place

1980,
total

popula-
tion

(1,000)

1990,
total

popula-
tion

(1,000)

Population, 2000 Population, 2003
Land area,

2000
(square

miles)
Total

(1,000)

Percent
change,

1990-2000
Total

(1,000) Rank

Percent
change 1,

2000-2003

Abilene, TX . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 98 107 116 8.4 115 204 -0.9 105.1
Akron, OH . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 237 223 217 -2.7 212 86 -2.2 62.1
Albuquerque, NM . . . . . . . . . . . 332 387 449 15.9 472 33 5.1 180.6
Alexandria, VA . . . . . . . . . . . . . 103 111 128 15.4 129 173 0.5 15.2
Allentown, PA. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 104 105 107 1.1 106 222 -0.6 17.7
Amarillo, TX. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 149 158 174 10.0 179 120 2.9 89.9
Anaheim, CA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 219 267 328 23.0 332 52 1.3 48.9
Anchorage, AK . . . . . . . . . . . . . 174 226 260 15.0 271 67 4.1 1,697.2
Ann Arbor, MI. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 108 110 114 3.5 114 205 0.3 27.0
Antioch, CA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43 62 91 45.6 101 242 11.7 26.9
Arlington, VA 2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 153 171 189 10.9 188 113 -0.8 26.0
Arlington, TX . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 160 262 333 27.1 355 49 6.6 95.8
Arvada, CO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 85 90 102 13.8 102 238 -0.3 32.7
Athens-Clarke County, GA 3 . . . . (NA) 87 100 15.9 102 233 2.2 117.8
Atlanta, GA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 425 394 416 5.8 423 41 1.6 131.7
Augusta-Richmond County, GA 3 . (NA) 186 195 4.8 193 110 -1.0 302.1
Aurora, CO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 159 222 276 24.6 290 59 5.3 142.5
Aurora, IL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81 100 143 42.6 162 131 13.3 38.5
Austin, TX . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 346 494 657 32.8 672 16 2.4 251.5
Bakersfield, CA . . . . . . . . . . . . 106 184 247 34.3 271 66 11.5 113.1
Baltimore, MD . . . . . . . . . . . . . 787 736 651 -11.5 629 18 -3.5 80.8
Baton Rouge, LA . . . . . . . . . . . 220 222 228 2.5 225 79 -1.5 76.8
Beaumont, TX . . . . . . . . . . . . . 118 114 114 -0.5 112 208 -1.3 85.0
Bellevue, WA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 74 99 110 11.1 112 209 -0.1 30.7
Berkeley, CA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 103 103 103 -0.1 102 237 -0.7 10.5
Birmingham, AL . . . . . . . . . . . . 284 266 243 -8.7 237 74 -2.5 149.9
Boise City, ID . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 102 135 186 37.5 190 112 2.2 63.8
Boston, MA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 563 574 589 2.6 582 23 -1.3 48.4
Bridgeport, CT . . . . . . . . . . . . . 143 142 140 -1.4 140 164 0.1 16.0
Brownsville, TX . . . . . . . . . . . . 85 115 140 21.3 156 136 11.8 80.4
Buffalo, NY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 358 328 293 -10.8 285 60 -2.6 40.6
Burbank, CA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 87 94 100 7.1 103 231 3.0 17.3
Cambridge, MA . . . . . . . . . . . . 95 96 101 5.7 102 239 0.2 6.4
Cape Coral, FL. . . . . . . . . . . . . 32 75 102 36.1 119 195 16.1 105.2
Carrollton, TX. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41 83 110 32.7 117 201 6.5 36.5

See footnotes at end of table.
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No. 35. American Indian and Alaska Native Population by Tribe: 2000

[As of April. This table shows data for American Indian and Alaska Native tribes alone or in combination of tribes or races.
Respondents who identified themselves as American Indian or Alaska Native were asked to report their enrolled or principal tribe.
Therefore, data shown here reflect the written tribal entries reported on the questionnaire. Some of the entries (for example,
Iroquois, Sioux, Colorado River, and Flathead) represent nations or reservations. The information on tribe is based on
self-identification and includes federally- or state-recognized tribes, as well as bands and clans]

American Indian and Alaska Native tribe Number

Total persons 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,119,301
Apache . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 96,833
Blackfeet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 85,750
Cherokee. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 729,533
Cheyenne . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18,204
Chickasaw . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38,351
Chippewa . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 149,669
Choctaw . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 158,774
Colville . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,393
Comanche . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19,376
Cree . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,734
Creek . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71,310
Crow. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13,394
Delaware . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16,341
Iroquois . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 80,822
Kiowa . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12,242
Latin American Indian . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 180,940
Lumbee. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57,868
Menominee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,840
Navajo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 298,197

American Indian and Alaska Native tribe Number

Osage. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15,897
Ottawa . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10,677
Paiute . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13,532
Pima. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11,493
Potawatomi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25,595
Pueblo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 74,085
Puget Sound Salish . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14,631
Seminole . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27,431
Shoshone . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12,026
Sioux . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 153,360
Tohono O’odham. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20,087
United Houma Nation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,713
Ute . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10,385
Yakama. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10,851
Yaqui . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22,412
Yuman . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,976
Alaskan Athabascan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18,838
Aleut. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10,548
Eskimo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54,761
Tlingit-Haida. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22,365

1 Includes other tribes not shown separately.

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, The American Indian and Alaska Native Population: 2000, Census 2000 Brief (C2KBR/01-15),
February 2002.

No. 36. Population Living on Selected Reservations and Trust Lands: 2000

[As of April. OTSA=Oklahoma Tribal Statistical Area; SDAISA=State Designated American Indian Statistical Area; ANRC=Alaska
Native Regional Corporation]

Reservation, Trust Land, or Other Area Total
popu-
lation

American
Indian and

Alaska Native
population alone

American Indian
and Alaska Native

population alone or
in combination with
one or more races

Navajo Nation Reservation and Off-Reservation Trust Land,
AZ—NM—UT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 180,462 173,987 175,228

Cherokee OTSA, OK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 462,327 76,041 104,482
Creek OTSA, OK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 704,565 51,296 77,253
Lumbee SDAISA, NC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 474,100 58,238 62,327
Choctaw OTSA, OK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 224,472 29,521 39,984
Cook Inlet ANRC, AK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 364,205 24,923 35,972
Chickasaw OTSA, OK. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 277,416 22,946 32,372
Calista ANRC, AK. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23,032 19,617 20,353
United Houma Nation SDAISA, LA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 839,880 11,019 15,305
Sealaska ANRC, AK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71,507 11,320 15,059
Pine Ridge Reservation and Off-Reservation Trust Land, SD—NE . . . 15,521 14,304 14,484
Doyon ANRC, AK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 97,190 11,182 14,128
Kiowa-Comanche-Apache-Fort Sill Apache OTSA, OK . . . . . . . . . . . 193,260 9,675 13,045
Fort Apache Reservation, AZ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12,429 11,702 11,854
Citizen Potawatomi Nation-Absentee Shawnee OTSA, OK. . . . . . . . . 106,624 6,733 10,617
Gila River Reservation, AZ. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11,257 10,353 10,578
Cheyenne-Arapaho OTSA, OK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 157,869 7,402 10,310
Tohono O’odham Reservation and Off-Reservation Trust Land, AZ . . . 10,787 9,718 9,794
Osage Reservation, OK. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44,437 6,410 9,209
Rosebud Reservation and Off-Reservation Trust Land, SD . . . . . . . . 10,469 9,040 9,165
San Carlos Reservation, AZ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,385 8,921 9,065
Blackfeet Reservation and Off-Reservation Trust Land, MT . . . . . . . . 10,100 8,507 8,684
Yakama Reservation and Off-Reservation Trust Land, WA . . . . . . . . . 31,799 7,411 8,193
Turtle Mountain Reservation and Off-Reservation Trust Land,

MT—ND—SD. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,331 8,009 8,043
Flathead Reservation, MT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26,172 6,999 7,883
Zuni Reservation and Off-Reservation Trust Land, NM—AZ . . . . . . . . 7,758 7,426 7,466
Bering Straits ANRC, AK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,196 6,915 7,274
Sac and Fox OTSA, OK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55,690 5,334 7,232
Eastern Cherokee Reservation, NC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,092 6,665 6,898
Wind River Reservation and Off-Reservation Trust Land, WY. . . . . . . 23,250 6,544 6,864
Hopi Reservation and Off-Reservation Trust Land, AZ. . . . . . . . . . . . 6,946 6,573 6,633
Fort Peck Reservation and Off-Reservation Trust Land, MT . . . . . . . . 10,321 6,391 6,577
Cheyenne River Reservation and Off-Reservation Trust Land, SD. . . . 8,470 6,249 6,346
NANA ANRC, AK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,208 5,944 6,181
Standing Rock Reservation, SD—ND. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,250 5,964 6,054
Bristol Bay ANRC, AK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,892 5,336 5,749
Arctic Slope ANRC, AK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,385 5,050 5,453
Crow Reservation and Off-Reservation Trust Land, MT . . . . . . . . . . . 6,894 5,165 5,275
Red Lake Reservation, MN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,162 5,071 5,087

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2000 Census of Population and Housing, Profiles of General Demographic Characteristics. See
also <http://factfinder.census.gov/home/aian/aianaff2000.html>.
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No. 37. Selected Characteristics of the American Indian, Alaska Native, Asian,
and Native Hawaiian and Other Pacific Islander Populations: 2000

[As of April 1 (1,351 represents 1,351,000). Based on a sample from the 2000 Census of Population and Housing; see text
of this section and Appendix III]

Characteristic

American Indian and
Alaska Native alone Asian alone

Native Hawaiian and
Other Pacific Islander

alone

Number
(1,000) Percent

Number
(1,000) Percent

Number
(1,000) Percent

EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT

Population 25 years and over . . . . . . . . . . . 1,351 100.0 6,641 100.0 207 100.0
Less than 9th grade . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 150 11.1 709 10.7 16 7.5
9th to 12th grade, no diploma . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 243 18.0 590 8.9 29 14.2
High school graduate (includes equivalency) . . . . 395 29.2 1,051 15.8 70 33.7
Some college, no degree . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 319 23.6 928 14.0 49 23.6
Associate degree . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 89 6.6 436 6.6 15 7.2
Bachelor’s degree. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 103 7.6 1,772 26.7 20 9.7
Graduate or professional degree . . . . . . . . . . . . 53 3.9 1,154 17.4 8 4.1
Percent high school graduate or higher. . . . . . . . 70.9 (X) 80.4 (X) 78.3 (X)
Percent bachelor’s degree or higher. . . . . . . . . . 11.5 (X) 44.1 (X) 13.8 (X)

DISABILITY STATUS 1

Population 5 to 20 years. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 729 100.0 2,239 100.0 112 100.0
With a disability . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75 10.3 133 5.9 9 8.2

Population 21 to 64 years . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,326 100.0 6,444 100.0 208 100.0
With a disability . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 379 28.6 1,124 17.4 46 22.2

Percent employed . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48.3 (X) 62.5 (X) 57.4 (X)
No disability. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 946 71.4 5,320 82.6 162 77.8

Percent employed . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67.7 (X) 70.4 (X) 70.8 (X)

Population 65 years and over . . . . . . . . . . . 132 100.0 772 100.0 18 100.0
With a disability . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 76 57.6 315 40.8 9 48.5

RESIDENCE IN 1995

Population 5 years and over . . . . . . . . . . 2,243 100.0 9,520 100.0 347 100.0
Same house in 1995 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,132 50.5 4,374 45.9 156 44.9
Different house in the U.S. in 1995 . . . . . . . . . . 1,070 47.7 3,790 39.8 163 47.1

Same county . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 595 26.5 2,136 22.4 96 27.6
Different county. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 475 21.2 1,653 17.4 67 19.4

Same state . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 279 12.4 825 8.7 30 8.7
Different state . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 196 8.7 829 8.7 37 10.7

Elsewhere in 1995 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41 1.8 1,357 14.2 28 8.1

NATIVITY AND PLACE OF BIRTH

Total population . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,448 100.0 10,172 100.0 379 100.0
Native. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,317 94.6 3,160 31.1 303 80.1

Born in United States . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,297 93.8 3,036 29.9 254 67.0
State of residence . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,688 69.0 2,310 22.7 176 46.6
Different state . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 609 24.9 726 7.1 77 20.4

Born outside United States . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 0.8 123 1.2 50 13.1
Foreign born . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 131 5.4 7,012 68.9 75 19.9

Entered 1990 to March 2000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60 2.5 3,050 30.0 33 8.8
Naturalized citizen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40 1.6 3,502 34.4 30 8.0
Not a citizen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 91 3.7 3,510 34.5 45 11.9

COMMUTING TO WORK

Workers 16 years and over . . . . . . . . . . . 900 100.0 4,712 100.0 157 100.0
Car, truck, or van — drove alone . . . . . . . . . . . . 612 68.0 3,112 66.0 102 64.9
Car, truck, or van — carpooled . . . . . . . . . . . . . 167 18.5 739 15.7 32 20.4
Public transportation (including taxicab) . . . . . . . 34 3.8 480 10.2 10 6.2
Walked . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41 4.6 210 4.5 6 4.0
Other means . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22 2.4 57 1.2 3 2.1
Worked at home. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24 2.7 113 2.4 4 2.5

Mean travel time to work (minutes) . . . . . . . . . . 25.1 (X) 28.2 (X) 26.1 (X)

OCCUPATION

Employed civilian population 16 yrs and
over . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 914 100.0 4,787 100.0 157 100.0

Management, professional, and related
occupations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 222 24.3 2,133 44.6 37 23.3

Service occupations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 189 20.6 675 14.1 33 20.8
Sales and office occupations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 219 24.0 1,149 24.0 45 28.8
Farming, fishing, and forestry occupations. . . . . . 12 1.3 14 0.3 1 0.9
Construction, extraction, and maintenance
occupations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 118 12.9 173 3.6 15 9.6

Production, transportation, and material moving
occupations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 154 16.8 643 13.4 26 16.5

X Not applicable. 1 Civilian noninstitutionalized population.

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Tables DP-2: Profile of Selected Social Characteristics: 2000 and DP-3: Profile of Selected
Economic Characteristics: 2000; 2000 Census of Population, Summary File 4 (SF 4); <http://www.census.gov/Press-Release
/www/2003/SF4.html>.
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No. 146. Receipts for Selected Health Service Industries by Source of
Revenue: 2000 and 2002

[In millions of dollars (202,913 represents $202,913,000,000). Based on the 1997 North American Industry Classification Sys-
tem (NAICS), see text, Section 15. Based on a sample of employer firms only and does not include nonemployer revenue. See
Appendix III]

Source of revenue

Offices of
physicians

(NAICS 6211)

Offices of dentists
(NAICS 6212)

Hospitals
(NAICS 622)

Nursing and
residential

care facilities
(NAICS 623)

2000 2002 2000 2002 2000 2002 2000 2002

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 202,913 236,065 58,812 68,630 430,329 507,204 107,421 121,197
Medicare . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48,370 56,634 (S) (S) 138,843 162,915 12,699 15,861
Medicaid . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13,896 17,024 1,416 2,376 52,305 60,690 43,834 49,178
Other government 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,025 2,356 (S) (S) 22,687 27,106 7,157 8,868
Worker’s compensation . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,419 7,982 (S) (S) 4,720 5,524 (S) (S)
Private insurance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 97,193 115,000 30,232 35,344 155,206 187,964 6,231 6,936
Patient (out-of-pocket) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22,865 24,762 25,747 29,675 22,928 26,587 227,019 227,651
Other patient care sources, n.e.c 3 . . . . . 7,299 8,228 (S) (S) 10,622 12,094 3,300 2,733
Non-patient care revenue . . . . . . . . . . . 3,846 4,079 (S) (S) 23,019 24,324 6,910 3,142

S Figure does not meet publication standards. 1 Veterans, National Institute of Health, Indian Affairs, etc. 2 Represents
payment from patients and their families plus patients’ assigned social security benefits. 3 N.e.c. represents not elsewhere
classified.

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Service Annual Survey: 2002.

No. 147. Employment in the Health Service Industries: 1990 to 2003

[In thousands (2,842 represents 2,842,000). See head note Table 613]

Industry NAICS
code 1 1990 1995 2000 2001 2002 2003

Ambulatory health care services2 . . . . . . . . . . 621 2,842 3,768 4,320 4,462 4,633 4,776
Offices of physicians . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6211 1,278 1,540 1,840 1,911 1,968 2,004
Offices of dentists . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6212 513 592 688 705 725 745
Offices of other health practitioners . . . . . . . 6213 276 395 438 457 486 501

Medical and diagnostic laboratories . . . . . . . . . 6215 129 146 162 170 175 180
Home health care services. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6216 288 622 633 639 680 727

Hospitals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 622 3,513 3,734 3,954 4,051 4,160 4,253
General medical and surgical hospitals . . . . . 6221 3,305 3,520 3,745 3,833 3,930 4,013
Psychiatric and substance abuse hospitals . . 6222 113 101 86 87 90 91
Other hospitals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6223 95 112 123 132 140 148

Nursing and residential care facilities2 . . . . . . . 623 1,856 2,308 2,583 2,676 2,743 2,784
Nursing care facilities. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6231 1,170 1,413 1,514 1,547 1,573 1,583

1 Based on the North American Industry Classification System 2002 code; see text, Section 15. 2 Includes other industries
not shown separately.

Source: U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, Employment and Earnings, monthly, March 2004 issue.

No. 148. Registered Nurses by Employment Status: 1996 and 2000

[As of March (2,559 represents 2,559,000). Based on a sample and subject to sampling variability; see source for details]

Age, race and Hispanic origin status Total
(1,000)

Employed in nursing Not employed
in nursing

(1,000)Number (1,000) Percent distribution

1996 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,559 2,116 100.0 443
2000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,697 2,202 100.0 495

Less than 25 years . . . . . . . . . . . . . 66 65 2.9 2
25 to 29 years . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 177 166 7.5 11
30 to 34 years . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 248 225 10.2 24
35 to 39 years . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 360 316 14.4 44
40 to 44 years . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 464 409 18.6 55
45 to 49 years . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 465 406 18.5 58
50 to 54 years . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 342 288 13.1 55
55 to 59 years . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 238 180 8.2 58
60 to 64 years . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 156 87 4.0 69
65 years and over. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 154 41 1.9 113
Unknown age. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 19 0.8 6

White non-Hispanic . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,334 1,891 85.9 443
Black non-Hispanic . . . . . . . . . . . . . 133 113 5.1 20
Asian non-Hispanic . . . . . . . . . . . . . 93 83 3.8 11
Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander . . . . 6 6 0.3 1
American Indian/Alaska Native . . . . . 13 11 0.5 2
Hispanic 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55 48 2.2 7
Two or more races non-Hispanic . . . . 33 27 1.2 6
Unknown race/ethnic . . . . . . . . . . . . 29 23 1.1 6

1Persons of Hispanic origin may be of any race.

Source: U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services, Health Resources and Services Administration, The Registered Nurse
Population, March 2000, September 2001.
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No. 151. Health Professions—Practitioners and Schools: 1990 to 2002

[(573 represents 573,000). Data on the number of schools and total enrollment are reported as of the beginning of the academic
year; all other school data are reported as of the end of the academic year. Data are based on reporting by health professions schools]

Year
Medi-

cine
Oste-

opathy

Registered nursing

Licensed
practical
nursing

Den-
tistry 1

Optom-
etry

Phar-
macyTotal

Bacca-
laure-

ate

Associ-
ate

degree Diploma

ACTIVE PERSONNEL (1,000)

1990 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 573 28 21,790 682 1,107 (3) 441 148 26 168
1995 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 646 36 22,116 881 1,235 (3) 399 159 29 181
2000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 738 45 22,249 983 1,267 (3) 374 168 32 196
2001 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 752 42 22,262 1,000 1,262 (3) (NA) (NA) (NA) (NA)

NUMBER OF SCHOOLS 4

1990 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 126 15 1,470 489 829 152 1,154 56 17 74
1995 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 125 16 1,516 521 876 119 1,210 54 17 75
2000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 125 19 (NA) (NA) (NA) (NA) (NA) 55 17 81
2001 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 125 19 (NA) (NA) (NA) (NA) (NA) 54 17 83
2002 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 125 19 (NA) (NA) (NA) (NA) (NA) 54 (NA) 83

TOTAL ENROLLMENT

1990 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 65,016 6,615 201,458 74,865 106,175 20,418 46,720 16,412 4,723 23,013
1995 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 66,788 8,146 268,350 112,659 135,895 19,796 59,428 16,353 5,201 27,667
2000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 66,377 10,388 192,202 89,508 95,598 7,096 (NA) 17,242 5,464 29,586
2001 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 66,160 10,817 (NA) (NA) (NA) (NA) (NA) 17,349 5,428 30,301
2002 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 66,253 11,101 (NA) (NA) (NA) (NA) (NA) 17,487 (NA) 31,769

GRADUATES

1990 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15,398 1,529 66,088 18,571 42,318 5,199 35,417 4,233 1,115 6,956
1995 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15,883 1,843 97,052 31,254 58,749 7,049 44,234 3,908 1,219 7,837
2000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15,714 2,279 (NA) (NA) (NA) (NA) (NA) 4,171 1,315 7,260
2001 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15,785 2,510 (NA) (NA) (NA) (NA) (NA) 4,367 1,310 7,000
2002 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15,652 2,534 (NA) (NA) (NA) (NA) (NA) 4,349 (NA) 7,573

NA Not available. 1 Personnel data exclude dentists in military service, U.S. Public Health Service, and U.S. Dept. of
Veterans Affairs. 2 Includes nurses with advanced degrees. 3 Diploma nurses included with associate degree nurses.
4 Some nursing schools offer more than one type of program. Numbers shown for nursing are number of nursing programs.

Source: U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services, Bureau of Health Professions, unpublished data; American Medical
Association, Chicago, IL, Physician Characteristics and Distribution in the U.S., annual; and American Association of Colleges of
Osteopathic Medicine, Rockville, MD, Annual Statistical Report.

No. 152. Percent Distribution of Number of Visits to Health Care
Professionals by Selected Characteristics: 2001 and 2002

[Covers ambulatory visits to doctor’s offices and emergency departments, and home health care visits during a 12-month period.
Based on the redesigned National Health Interview Survey, a sample survey of the civilian noninstitutionalized population. See
Appendix III]

Characteristic
None 1-3 visits 4-9 visits 10 or more visits

2001 2002 2001 2002 2001 2002 2001 2002

All persons 1 . . . . . . 16.5 15.9 45.8 45.5 24.4 25.2 13.3 13.4
Age:

Under 6 years . . . . . . . . 5.5 5.6 45.8 47.0 37.9 37.1 10.8 10.4
6-17 years . . . . . . . . . . 14.6 13.0 58.9 59.0 20.5 22.3 6.1 5.7
18-44 years . . . . . . . . . 23.3 22.6 46.1 45.7 18.9 19.4 11.8 12.4
45-64 years . . . . . . . . . 15.6 14.8 42.9 41.9 25.7 26.9 15.9 16.4
65-74 years . . . . . . . . . 8.1 9.1 35.8 33.7 33.5 36.8 22.6 20.5
75 years and over . . . . . 5.8 7.3 28.2 28.6 38.1 35.8 27.9 28.3

Sex: 1

Male . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21.3 20.6 46.5 46.5 21.6 22.2 10.7 10.7
Female . . . . . . . . . . . . 11.9 11.4 45.1 44.5 27.1 28.0 15.9 16.1

Race: 1 2

White only . . . . . . . . . . 15.9 15.6 45.7 45.1 24.8 25.4 13.5 13.8
Black only. . . . . . . . . . . 16.4 15.3 46.4 45.8 24.0 26.0 13.2 13.0
American Indian or
Alaska Native only . . . . . 21.4 18.1 36.4 43.7 25.4 21.7 16.9 16.6
Asian only . . . . . . . . . . 20.8 21.2 48.3 49.7 22.3 20.3 8.6 8.8
Two or more races . . . . . 18.0 13.5 41.2 43.7 23.5 27.3 17.3 15.4

Race and Hispanic origin: 1

Hispanic . . . . . . . . . . . . 27.0 25.7 40.2 41.5 20.7 21.1 12.0 11.7
White, non-Hispanic . . . . 14.3 14.0 46.4 45.8 25.4 26.1 13.9 14.2
Black, non-Hispanic . . . . 16.4 15.3 46.4 45.7 24.0 26.0 13.1 13.1

1 Estimates are age adjusted to the year 2000 standard using six age groups: Under 18 years, 18-44 years, 45-54 years, 55-64
years, 65-74 years, and 75 years and over. 2 Estimates by race and Hispanic origin are tabulated using the 1997 Standards for
Federal data on race and ethnicity. Estimates for specific race groups are shown when they meet requirements for statistical
reliability and confidentiality. The categories ‘‘White only,’’ ‘‘Black or African American only,’’ ‘‘American Indian and Alaska Native
(AI/AN) only,’’ and ‘‘Asian only’’ include persons who reported only one racial group; and the category ‘‘2 or more races’’ includes
persons who reported more than one of the five racial groups in the 1997 Standards or one of the five racial groups and ‘‘Some
other race.’’

Source: U.S. National Center for Health Statistics, Health, United States, 2004.
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No. 153. Medical Practice Characteristics by Selected Specialty: 1990 to 2001

[Dollar figures in thousands (164.3 represents $164,300). Based on a sample telephone survey of nonfederal office and hos-
pital based patient care physicians, excluding residents. Survey not conducted for 2000. For details see source. For definition of
mean, see Guide to Tabular Presentation]

Specialty 1990 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2001 2

MEAN PATIENT VISITS PER WEEK
All physicians 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 120.9 107.6 109.4 110.6 105.0 106.7 107.2

General/family practice. . . . . . . . . . . . . 146.0 133.7 133.1 130.1 125.0 122.9 126.6
Internal medicine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 112.0 99.7 104.7 106.4 102.8 103.0 102.7
Surgery. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 107.6 97.1 95.1 99.3 93.5 95.8 97.7
Pediatrics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 134.0 125.9 121.1 125.5 110.9 120.5 111.0
Obstetrics/gynecology . . . . . . . . . . . . . 120.0 94.0 104.2 103.8 99.3 101.8 101.2

MEAN HOURS IN PATIENT CARE
PER WEEK

All physicians 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53.3 51.3 53.4 53.2 51.7 51.6 52.8
General/family practice. . . . . . . . . . . . . 55.0 52.9 53.5 53.1 51.3 50.6 50.7
Internal medicine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55.7 53.9 57.2 56.0 54.3 54.2 56.2
Surgery. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53.1 53.2 54.2 55.0 51.7 53.3 53.1
Pediatrics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52.4 50.4 51.0 51.6 48.6 49.5 49.4
Obstetrics/gynecology . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60.4 54.6 60.5 59.9 59.9 59.0 59.3

MEAN NET INCOME
All physicians 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 164.3 195.5 199.0 199.6 194.4 (NA) 205.7

General/family practice. . . . . . . . . . . . . 102.7 131.2 139.1 140.9 142.5 (NA) 144.7
Internal medicine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 152.5 185.7 185.7 193.9 182.1 (NA) 196.1
Surgery. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 236.4 269.4 275.2 261.4 268.2 (NA) 274.7
Pediatrics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 106.5 140.5 140.6 143.5 139.6 (NA) 137.8
Obstetrics/gynecology . . . . . . . . . . . . . 207.3 244.3 231.0 228.7 214.4 (NA) 227.0

MEAN LIABILITY PREMIUM
All physicians 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14.5 15.0 14.1 14.2 16.8 (NA) 18.4

General/family practice. . . . . . . . . . . . . 7.8 9.0 8.4 12.0 10.9 (NA) 13.8
Internal medicine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9.2 9.4 8.9 9.4 16.5 (NA) 13.7
Surgery. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22.8 23.3 21.7 19.7 22.8 (NA) 23.6
Pediatrics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7.8 7.9 8.3 12.3 9.0 (NA) 11.6
Obstetrics/gynecology . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34.3 38.6 35.2 33.0 35.8 (NA) 39.2

NA Not available. 1 Includes other specialties not shown separately. 2Mean net income and mean liability premium are
2000 data.

Source: American Medical Association, Chicago IL, Physician Socioeconomic Statistics (copyright)

No. 154. Ambulatory Care Visits to Physicians’ Offices and Hospital
Outpatient and Emergency Departments: 2002

[1,083.5 represents 1,083,500,000. Based on the annual National Ambulatory Medical Care Survey and National Hospital
Ambulatory Medical Care Survey and subject to sampling error; see source for details. For composition of regions, see map inside
front cover]

Characteristic

Number of visits (mil.) Visits per 100 persons

Total

Physi-
cian

offices

Outpa-
tient

dept.

Emer-
gency
dept. Total

Physi-
cian

offices

Outpa-
tient

dept.

Emer-
gency
dept.

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,083.5 890.0 83.3 110.2 382.7 314.4 29.4 38.9
Age:

Under 15 years old. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 202.3 159.2 18.9 24.1 333.8 262.8 31.3 39.7
15 to 24 years old . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 98.9 71.9 9.8 17.2 250.4 181.9 24.9 43.6
25 to 44 years old . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 245.9 192.4 21.1 32.4 296.9 232.2 25.5 39.2
45 to 64 years old . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 283.5 242.1 21.4 19.9 428.3 365.8 32.4 30.1
65 to 74 years old . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 122.5 109.3 6.4 6.8 679.3 606.4 35.4 37.5
75 years old and over . . . . . . . . . . . . 130.4 115.0 5.6 9.7 818.3 722.2 35.1 61.1

Sex:
Male . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 443.8 360.9 32.3 50.6 321.4 261.4 23.4 36.6
Female . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 639.7 529.1 51.0 59.6 441.2 364.9 35.2 41.1

Race:
White. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 909.1 766.1 61.3 81.7 397.1 334.6 26.8 35.7
Black/African-American . . . . . . . . . . . 133.0 89.5 18.7 24.9 376.0 252.9 52.8 70.3
Asian/Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific
Islander . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30.8 26.3 2.3 2.2 268.5 229.3 20.3 18.9

American Indian/Alaska Native . . . . . . 3.4 2.2 10.4 10.8 127.1 82.9 114.0 130.0
More than one race reported . . . . . . . 2.8 12.4 0.2 0.2 67.9 159.0 5.0 4.2

Region:
Northeast . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 246.1 205.7 21.5 18.9 460.8 385.2 40.2 35.4
Midwest . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 246.1 196.7 23.3 26.0 383.9 307.0 36.4 40.6
South . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 373.1 300.7 26.9 45.5 369.4 297.7 26.7 45.1
West . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 218.2 186.9 11.6 19.7 337.9 289.4 18.0 30.5

Primary source of payment:
Private insurance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 599.4 525.5 31.1 42.8 (X) (X) (X) (X)
Medicare . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 217.2 188.2 12.0 17.0 (X) (X) (X) (X)
Medicaid . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 111.6 67.1 22.7 21.8 (X) (X) (X) (X)
Worker’s compensation . . . . . . . . . . . 17.8 14.7 1.0 2.1 (X) (X) (X) (X)
Self pay . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61.6 39.5 6.1 15.9 (X) (X) (X) (X)
No charge . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6.3 2.5 12.7 11.2 (X) (X) (X) (X)
Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27.0 21.5 3.0 2.6 (X) (X) (X) (X)
Unknown . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42.5 31.0 4.7 6.8 (X) (X) (X) (X)

X Not applicable. 1 Figures do not meet standard of reliability or precision.
Source: U.S. National Center for Health Statistics, Advance Data, Nos. 340, 345, and 346; March 18, 2004; June 24, 2004;

and August 26, 2004.
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No. 160. Hospital Use Rates by Type of Hospital: 1980 to 2002

Type of hospital 1980 1990 1995 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002

Community hospitals: 1

Admissions per 1,000 population 2 . . . . . . . . 159 125 116 115 116 117 118 120
Admissions per bed. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37 34 35 38 39 40 40 42
Average length of stay 3 (days) . . . . . . . . . . 7.6 7.2 6.5 6.0 5.9 5.8 5.7 5.7
Outpatient visits per admission . . . . . . . . . . 5.6 9.7 13.4 14.9 15.3 15.8 15.9 16.1
Outpatient visits per 1,000 population 2 . . . . . 890 1,207 1,556 1,754 1,816 1,852 1,890 1,932
Surgical operations (million 4) . . . . . . . . . . . 18.8 21.9 23.2 25.3 26.3 26.1 26.5 27.6

Number per admission . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.5 0.7 0.7 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8

Nonfederal psychiatric:
Admissions per 1,000 population 2 . . . . . . . . 2.5 2.9 2.7 2.7 2.4 2.4 2.6 2.5
Days in hospital per 1,000 population 2 . . . . . 295 190 122 101 94 93 94 92

1 For definition of community hospitals, see footnote 2, Table 157. 2 Based on U.S. Census Bureau estimated resident
population as of July 1. Estimates reflect revisions based on the 2000 Census of Population. 3 Number of inpatient days divided
by number of admissions. 4 18.8 represents 18,800,000.

Source: Health Forum, An American Hospital Association Company, Chicago, IL, Hospital Statistics 2004 Edition, and prior
years (copyright).

No. 161. Hospital Utilization Rates: 1990 to 2002

[30,788 represents 30,788,000. Represents estimates of inpatients discharged from noninstitutional, short-stay hospitals,
exclusive of federal hospitals. Excludes newborn infants. Based on sample data collected from the National Hospital Discharge
Survey, a sample survey of hospital records of patients discharged in year shown; subject to sampling variability]

Item and Sex 1990 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002

Patients discharged (1,000). . . . . . . . . . 30,788 30,722 30,545 30,914 31,827 32,132 31,706 32,653 33,727

Patients discharged per 1,000 persons,
total 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 122 116 114 114 117 117 114 115 118
Male . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100 94 92 93 93 95 92 93 95
Female . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 143 136 135 135 139 138 135 137 139

Days of care per 1,000 persons, total 1 . . 784 620 597 582 589 581 560 562 572
Male . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 694 551 533 508 517 510 491 490 506
Female . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 869 686 657 653 658 649 627 631 635

Average stay (days). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6.4 5.4 5.2 5.1 5.1 5.0 4.9 4.9 4.9
Male . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6.9 5.8 5.8 5.5 5.5 5.4 5.3 5.3 5.3
Female . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6.1 5.0 4.9 4.8 4.7 4.7 4.6 4.6 4.6

1 Based on U.S. Census Bureau estimated civilian population as of July 1. Beginning with 1997 data, rates are based on the
U.S. Census Bureau estimates of the civilian population that have been adjusted for net underenumeration in the 1990 census.
Population estimates based on the 2000 census were first used to calculate rates in 2001. The 2000 population estimates were
based on the 1990 census.

Source: U.S. National Center for Health Statistics, Vital and Health Statistics, Series 13; and unpublished data.

No. 162. Hospital Discharges and Days of Care: 2001 and 2002

[32,653 represents 32,653,000. See headnote, Table 161. For composition of regions, see map, inside front cover]

Age, race and region

Discharges
Days of care per
1,000 persons 1

Average stay
(days)Number

(1,000) Per 1,000 persons 1

2001 2002 2001 2002 2001 2002 2001 2002

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . 32,653 33,727 115 118 562 572 4.9 4.9
Age:

Under 1 year old . . . . . . 850 810 211 201 1,168 1,134 5.5 5.6
1 to 4 years old . . . . . . . 731 713 48 46 157 159 3.3 3.5
5 to 14 years old . . . . . . 978 1,016 24 25 106 109 4.4 4.4
15 to 24 years old . . . . . 2,968 3,083 76 77 265 266 3.5 3.5
25 to 34 years old . . . . . 3,815 3,897 97 99 324 328 3.3 3.3
35 to 44 years old . . . . . 3,560 3,757 80 84 345 368 4.3 4.4
45 to 64 years old . . . . . 7,224 7,723 112 116 565 575 5.0 5.0
65 to 74 years old . . . . . 4,692 4,642 256 254 1,450 1,412 5.7 5.6
75 years old and over . . . 7,834 8,085 461 467 2,734 2,795 5.9 6.0

Race:
White. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20,330 20,806 89 90 431 436 4.9 4.9
Black . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,900 3,995 108 109 593 584 5.5 5.3
Asian/Pacific Islander . . . 438 538 40 45 210 243 5.2 5.4
American Indian/Eskimo/
Aleut . . . . . . . . . . . . . 161 173 59 63 282 330 4.8 5.2

Region:
Northeast . . . . . . . . . . . 7,026 6,990 130 129 732 727 5.6 5.6
Midwest . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,429 7,503 115 115 499 512 4.3 4.4
South . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12,744 12,994 126 127 621 618 4.9 4.9
West . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,453 6,239 85 96 385 430 4.5 4.5

1 Based on U.S. Census Bureau estimated civilian population.

Source: U.S. National Center for Health Statistics, Vital and Health Statistics, Series 13; and unpublished data.
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No. 177. Specified Reportable Diseases—Cases Reported: 1980 to 2002

[190.9 represents 190,900. Figures should be interpreted with caution. Although reporting of some of these diseases is incomplete,
the figures are of value in indicating trends of disease incidence. Includes cases imported from outside the United States]

Disease 1980 1985 1990 1995 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002

AIDS 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (2) 8,249 41,595 71,547 46,521 45,104 40,758 41,868 42,745
Botulism 3 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 89 122 92 97 116 154 138 155 118
Brucellosis (undulant fever) . . . . . 183 153 85 98 79 82 87 136 125
Chickenpox(Varicella) 4 (1,000) . . . 190.9 178.2 173.1 120.6 82.5 46.0 27.4 22.5 22.8
Cholera . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 4 6 23 17 6 5 3 2
Cryptosporidiosis . . . . . . . . . . . . (2) (2) (2) (NA) 3,793 2,361 3,128 3,785 3,016
Diphtheria . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 3 4 - 1 1 1 2 1
Escherichia coli 0157:H7 . . . . . . . (2) (2) (2) 2,139 3,161 4,513 4,528 3,287 3,840
Haemophilus influenza . . . . . . . . (2) (2) (2) 1,180 1,194 1,309 1,398 1,597 1,743
Hansen disease (Leprosy) . . . . . . 223 361 198 144 108 108 91 79 96
Hepatitis: B (serum) (1,000) . . . . . 19.0 26.6 21.1 10.8 10.3 7.7 8.0 7.8 7.9

A (infectious) (1,000) . . . . . . . . 29.1 23.2 31.4 31.6 23.2 17.0 13.4 10.6 8.7
C/Non-A, non-B (1,000) 5 . . . . . (2) 4.2 2.6 4.6 3.5 3.1 3.2 4.0 1.8

Legionellosis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (2) 830 1,370 1,241 1,355 1,108 1,127 1,168 1,321
Lyme disease . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (2) (2) (2) 11,700 16,801 16,273 17,730 17,029 23,763
Malaria . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,062 1,049 1,292 1,419 1,611 1,666 1,560 1,544 1,430
Measles (1,000) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13.5 2.8 27.8 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 -
Meningococcal infections . . . . . . . 2,840 2,479 2,451 3,243 2,725 2,501 2,256 2,333 1,814
Mumps (1,000) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8.6 3.0 5.3 0.9 0.7 0.4 0.3 0.3 -
Pertussis 6 (1,000) . . . . . . . . . . . 1.7 3.6 4.6 5.1 7.4 7.3 7.9 7.6 9.7
Plague . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18 17 2 9 9 9 6 2 2
Poliomyelitis, acute 7. . . . . . . . . . 9 7 6 7 1 - - - -
Psittacosis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 124 119 113 64 47 16 17 25 18
Rabies, animal. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,421 5,565 4,826 7,811 7,259 6,730 6,934 7,150 7,609
Rabies, human . . . . . . . . . . . . . - 1 1 5 1 - 4 1 3
Rocky Mountain spotted fever . . . 1,163 714 651 590 365 579 495 695 1,104
Rubella 8 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,904 630 1,125 128 364 267 176 23 18
Salmonellosis 9 (1,000) . . . . . . . . 33.7 65.3 48.6 46.0 43.7 40.6 39.6 40.5 44.2
Shigellosis 10 (1,000) . . . . . . . . . 19.0 17.1 27.1 32.1 23.6 17.5 22.9 20.2 23.5
Tetanus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 95 83 64 41 41 40 35 37 25
Toxic-shock syndrome. . . . . . . . . (2) 384 322 191 138 113 135 127 109
Trichinosis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 131 61 129 29 19 12 16 22 14
Tuberculosis 11 (1,000) . . . . . . . . 27.7 22.2 25.7 22.9 18.4 17.5 16.4 16.0 15.1
Typhoid fever . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 510 402 552 369 375 346 377 368 321
Sexually transmitted diseases:

Gonorrhea (1,000) . . . . . . . . . 1,004 911 690 393 356 360 359 362 351
Syphilis (1,000). . . . . . . . . . . . 69 68 134 69 38 36 32 32 33
Chlamydia (1,000). . . . . . . . . . (2) (2) (2) 478 604 657 702 783 834
Chancroid . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 788 2,067 4,212 606 189 143 78 38 67

- Represents zero. 1 Acquired immunodeficiency syndrome was not a notifiable disease until 1984. Figures are shown for
years in which cases were reported to the CDC. Beginning 1995, based on revised classification system and expanded
surveillance case definition. 2 Disease was not notifiable. 3 Includes foodborne, infant, wound, and unspecified cases.
4 Chickenpox was taken off the nationally notifiable list in 1991 but many states continue to report. 5 Includes some persons
positive for antibody to hepatitis C virus who do not have hepatitis. 6 Whooping cough. 7 Revised. Data subject to annual
revisions. 8 German measles. Excludes rubella, congenital syndrome. 9 Excludes typhoid fever. 10 Bacillary dysentery.
11 Newly reported active cases.

Source: U.S. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Atlanta, GA, Summary of Notifiable Diseases, United States, 2002,
Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report, Vol. 51, No. 53, April 30, 2004.

No. 178. Children Immunized Against Specified Diseases: 1995 to 2002

[In percent. Covers civilian noninstitutionalized population ages 19 months to 35 months. Based on estimates from the National
Immunization Survey. The health care providers of the children are contacted to verify and/or complete vaccination information.
Results are based on race/ethnic status of the child]

Vaccination

1995,
total

2000,
total

2002

Total

White
non-

Hispanic Hispanic

Black
non-

Hispanic

Ameri-
can

Indian/
Alaskan
Native 1 Asian 1

Diphtheria-tetanus-pertussis (DTP)/
diphtheria-tetanus:
3+ doses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 95 94 95 96 95 94 (NA) 98

4+ doses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79 82 82 84 79 76 (NA) 88
Polio: 3+ doses. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 88 90 90 91 90 87 (NA) 92
Hib 2: 3+ doses. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 92 93 93 94 92 92 (NA) 95
Measles, mumps, rubella vaccine. . . . . . 90 91 92 93 91 90 84 95
Hepatitis B: 3+ doses. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 68 90 90 91 90 88 (NA) 94
Varicella 3 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (NA) 68 81 79 82 83 71 87
4+ DTP/3+ polio/1+ MCV 4 . . . . . . . . . . 76 78 79 81 77 72 (NA) 85
4+ DTP/3+ polio/1+ MCV/3+ Hib . . . . . . 74 76 78 80 76 71 (NA) 83

NA Not available. 1 Non-Hispanic. 2 Haemophilus B. 3 Data collection for varicella (chicken pox) began in July 1996.
4 MCV=Measles containing vaccine.

Source: U.S. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Atlanta, GA, Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report, Vol. 52, No. 31,
August 8, 2003; and ‘‘Immunization Coverage in the U.S.’’; <http://www.cdc.gov/nip/coverage/default.htm>.
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No. 217. Nonfatal Crimes Against Students: 2000 and 2001

[For students aged 12 through 18 (1,946.4 represents 1,946,400). For crimes occurring at school or going to or from school.
Based on the National Crime Victimization Survey; see Appendix III]

Student characteristic

2000 2001

Total Theft

Violent

Total Theft

Violent

Total Serious 1 Total Serious 1

Total (1,000). . . . . . . . . . . . 1,946.4 1,246.6 699.8 128.4 2,001.3 1,237.6 763.7 160.9

RATE PER 1,000 STUDENTS

Total 2. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 72 46 26 5 73 45 28 6
Sex:

Male. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 80 47 33 7 78 48 30 6
Female . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62 45 18 32 67 42 26 5

Age:
12 to 14 years old. . . . . . . . . . 80 48 32 5 82 47 35 7
15 to 18 years old. . . . . . . . . . 65 45 21 5 66 43 22 5

Race/ethnicity:
White, non-Hispanic . . . . . . . . 75 49 26 3 79 50 29 5
Black, non-Hispanic. . . . . . . . . 72 46 26 35 63 38 25 37
Hispanic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63 34 29 11 64 31 33 9
Other, non-Hispanic. . . . . . . . . 40 32 38 32 51 46 34 32

Urbanicity: 4

Urban . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 68 46 22 7 73 44 29 7
Suburban . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 74 47 28 4 76 48 28 6
Rural . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 70 44 26 33 66 41 25 35

Household income:
Less than $7,500 . . . . . . . . . . 61 32 328 36 57 29 328 310
$7,500 to $14,999. . . . . . . . . . 57 31 26 35 55 33 22 33
$15,000 to $24,999 . . . . . . . . . 81 55 27 35 79 38 41 39
$25,000 to $34,999 . . . . . . . . . 69 40 30 36 68 40 28 34
$35,000 to $49,999 . . . . . . . . . 81 49 33 36 80 45 36 11
$50,000 to $74,999 . . . . . . . . . 86 58 27 36 80 59 21 35
$75,000 and over . . . . . . . . . . 74 54 21 34 88 59 29 34

1 Includes rape, sexual assault, robbery and aggravated assault. 2 Includes those whose race/ethnicity or incomes are
unknown. 3 Estimate based on fewer than 10 cases. 4 Urban: The largest city (or groupings of cities) of an MSA; suburban:
those portions of metro areas outside central cities: rural: places outside MSAs.

Source: U.S. National Center for Education Statistics and U.S. Bureau of Justice Statistics, Indicators of School Crime and
Safety 2003, October 2003, NCES 2004-004.

No. 218. Students Reporting Being Threatened or Injured With a Weapon on
School Property: 1993 to 2001

[In percent. For students in grades 9 through 12 reporting incident in the prior 12 months. Based on the Youth Risk Behavior
Surveillance System. See source for details. See also <http://www.cdc.gov/nccdphp/dash/yrbs/index.htm>]

Student characteristic 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7.3 8.4 7.4 7.7 8.9

Sex:
Male. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9.2 10.9 10.2 9.5 11.5
Female . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5.4 5.8 4.0 5.8 6.5

Race/ethnicity:
White . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (NA) (NA) (NA) 6.6 8.5
Black or African American. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (NA) (NA) (NA) 7.6 9.3
Hispanic or Latino . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (NA) (NA) (NA) 9.8 8.6
Asian . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (NA) (NA) (NA) 7.7 11.3
American Indian or Alaska Native. . . . . . . . . . . . . . (NA) (NA) (NA) 13.2 15.2
Native Hawaiian or other
Pacific Islander . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (NA) (NA) (NA) 15.6 24.8

Multiple . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (NA) (NA) (NA) 9.3 10.3

Grade:
9th . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9.4 9.6 10.1 10.5 12.7
10th . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7.3 9.6 7.9 8.2 9.1
11th . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7.3 7.7 5.9 6.1 6.9
12th . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5.5 6.7 5.8 5.1 5.3

NA Not available.

Source: U.S. National Center for Education Statistics and U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Indicators
of School Crime and Safety 2002, November 2002, NCES 2003-009.
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No. 223. Children’s School Readiness Skills: 1993 and 2001

[In percent. For children 3 to 5 years old not yet enrolled in kindergarden. Based on the School Readiness Surey of the National
Household Education Survey Program; see source for details. See also Tables 219 and 220]

Characteristic
Recognizes all

letters
Counts to 20 or

higher Writes name
Reads or

pretends to read
storybooks

Has 3-4 skills

1993 2001 1993 2001 1993 2001 1993 2001 1993 2001

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 23 52 57 50 53 72 71 35 39

Age:
3 years old . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 12 37 39 22 23 66 64 15 16
4 years old . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28 29 62 68 70 73 75 76 49 53
5 years old . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36 38 78 82 84 89 81 80 65 71

Sex:
Male . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 19 49 52 47 47 68 68 32 34
Female . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 27 56 61 53 58 76 74 39 43

Race/ethnicity:
White, non-Hispanic . . . . . . . . . 23 24 56 61 52 55 76 78 39 43
Black, non-Hispanic . . . . . . . . . 18 23 53 57 45 52 63 64 31 35
Hispanic. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10 14 32 39 42 43 59 52 22 22
Other. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22 35 49 61 52 57 70 64 36 48

Mother’s employment status:
Employed. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 23 57 60 52 56 75 74 39 42
Unemployed . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 17 41 47 46 47 67 55 29 28
Not in the labor force . . . . . . . . 18 22 49 52 47 48 68 67 32 34

Family type:
Two parents . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22 24 54 58 51 54 74 74 37 41
None or one parent . . . . . . . . . 18 17 49 51 47 48 65 61 31 31

Poverty status:
Above threshold . . . . . . . . . . . 24 25 57 61 53 55 74 75 40 44
Below threshold. . . . . . . . . . . . 12 14 41 43 41 45 64 57 23 23

Source: U.S. National Center for Education Statistics, Home Literacy Activities and Signs of Children’s Emerging Literacy,
1993and1999,NCES2000-026,November1999;andunpublisheddata.SeeInternetsite<http://nces.ed.gov/pubsearch/getpubcats.asp?sid=004>

No. 224. Public Charter and Traditional Schools—Selected Characteristics:
1999-2000

[45,100 represents 45,100,000. A public charter school is a public school that, in accordance with an enabling state statue, has
been granted a charter exempting it from selected state and local rules and regulations. All schools open as public charter schools
during 1998-99 and still open in the 1999-2000 school year were surveyed. Based in the School and Staffing Survey; see source
for details]

Characteristic
All schools Elementary Secondary Combined

Tradi-
tional

Public
charter

Tradi-
tional

Public
charter

Tradi-
tional

Public
charter

Tradi-
tional

Public
charter

Number of schools . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 83,725 1,010 59,900 586 20,651 235 3,174 190
Enrollment (1,000) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45,100 267 29,050 159 15,201 58 848 50

PERCENT DISTRIBUTION OF
STUDENTS

Race/ethnicity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
White. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63.2 46.4 61.4 44.7 66.4 42.0 68.6 57.0
Black . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16.9 27.3 18.0 31.0 14.9 23.4 17.1 19.9
Hispanic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14.9 20.8 15.8 19.5 13.6 28.9 9.1 15.5
Asian/Pacific Islander . . . . . . . . . . . . 3.7 3.2 3.6 3.3 4.1 2.8 1.7 3.5
American Indian/Alaskan Native . . . . . 1.2 2.3 1.2 1.5 1.1 3.0 3.4 4.1

PERCENT DISTRIBUTION OF
SCHOOLS

Size of enrollment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Less than 300 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28.5 72.2 25.5 69.3 31.1 80.2 69.9 71.4
300 to 599 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39.4 16.5 46.4 18.6 22.6 10.9 16.5 16.9
600 to 999 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21.8 8.4 23.4 9.9 19.2 3.9 10.3 9.2
1,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10.2 2.9 4.8 2.1 27.1 4.9 3.4 2.5

Percent minority enrollment . . . . . . . . . . 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Less than 10.0 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38.2 17.8 36.8 18.5 43.3 14.3 32.0 20.1
10.0 to 24.9 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17.4 19.5 17.1 19.0 19.0 18.2 12.2 22.9
25.0 to 49.9 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16.5 14.6 16.9 13.7 15.5 14.3 15.4 17.5
50.0 to 74.9 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11.6 13.0 12.1 11.9 9.9 17.8 15.0 10.4
75.0 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16.3 35.1 17.1 36.9 12.4 35.3 25.4 29.1

Percent of students eligible for free or
reduced-price lunch . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Less than 15.0 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23.4 29.8 20.4 30.2 32.9 28.4 17.4 30.3
15.0 to 29.9 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19.7 11.4 19.2 11.6 23.0 11.9 8.4 10.5
30.0 to 49.9 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21.5 16.7 22.0 16.7 19.7 17.1 23.6 16.5
50.0 to 74.9 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18.6 16.7 20.2 14.8 14.1 19.8 19.4 19.0
75.0 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16.7 25.3 18.2 26.8 10.3 22.8 31.3 23.7

Source: U.S. National Center for Education Statistics, Digest Education Statistics, 2002.
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No. 244. Computer and Internet Use by Children and Adolescents: 2001

[For persons 5 to 17 years old (53,013 represents 53,013,000). As of September. Based on the Current Population Survey; see
source and Appendix III for details]

User characteristics Number
of

children
(1,000)

Percent
using

comput-
ers at

school

Percent
using

comput-
ers at
home

Home use activity

Word
process-

ing

Connect
to the

Internet E-mail

Com-
plete

school
assign-
ments

Play
games

Total 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53,013 80.7 65.2 32.4 45.6 34.4 44.2 59.2

Age:
5 to 7 years old . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11,990 68.2 56.4 9.4 22.6 9.5 13.8 54.0
8 to 10 years old . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12,455 83.1 62.7 23.8 39.5 23.9 37.7 58.8
11 to 14 years old . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16,493 85.2 68.6 42.1 54.1 43.3 56.6 62.9
15 to 17 years old . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12,075 84.5 72.0 50.9 62.9 57.7 64.2 59.6

Sex:
Female . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25,835 81.6 65.7 34.7 45.7 36.1 45.4 58.3
Male . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27,178 79.9 64.8 30.3 45.5 32.7 43.1 60.0

Race/ethnicity:
White, non-Hispanic . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33,433 83.5 76.9 39.3 55.2 42.7 52.1 70.2
Black, non-Hispanic . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,275 79.8 41.0 18.9 27.3 18.8 28.3 37.7
Hispanic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,400 71.8 40.6 17.0 23.1 15.1 26.7 35.6
Asian, non-Hispanic . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,268 76.1 75.7 40.4 57.3 43.7 54.3 64.3
American Indian, non-Hispanic . . . . . . 637 83.0 54.1 20.7 31.7 20.8 32.0 51.7

Disability status:
Disabled. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 626 71.5 58.4 23.5 29.8 21.1 34.4 54.4
Not disabled . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45,416 81.4 65.7 33.0 45.9 35.0 45.0 59.8

Parent educational attainment:
Less than high school credential . . . . . 5,450 70.6 26.2 11.1 14.5 10.4 18.3 22.8
High school credential. . . . . . . . . . . . 13,611 80.2 53.7 22.8 35.1 27.3 35.5 49.3
Some college . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15,665 82.0 70.7 34.3 48.7 36.0 47.5 64.6
Bachelor’s degree . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,712 84.8 80.8 42.8 60.8 45.2 55.5 72.9
Graduate education . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,114 85.0 90.2 52.2 67.6 52.1 62.5 81.7

Family/household type:
Two parent household . . . . . . . . . . . 37,230 81.5 73.3 36.6 51.6 38.8 49.6 66.6
Male householder . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,715 78.6 53.8 26.7 37.8 29.8 37.9 48.5
Female householder . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12,440 79.6 44.1 21.9 29.7 22.4 30.3 40.1
Other arrangement . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 628 63.6 51.1 19.1 36.3 26.9 30.4 43.8

Household language:
Spanish-only . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,549 64.2 29.2 12.0 14.5 10.7 19.1 23.5
Not Spanish-only . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50,464 81.6 67.0 33.5 47.1 35.6 45.5 61.0

Poverty status:
In poverty . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,277 75.2 31.9 12.5 17.2 12.1 20.1 28.7
Not in poverty . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36,904 83.1 75.2 38.7 53.7 40.7 51.4 68.5

Family income:
Under $20,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,344 75.3 31.2 13.1 16.8 11.8 20.0 28.3
20,000 to 34,999 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,852 78.3 50.9 21.0 30.8 22.7 31.4 46.3
35,000 to 49,999 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,438 83.1 70.7 32.1 47.7 34.9 46.7 65.6
50,000 to 74,999 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,530 83.9 80.1 40.0 56.9 42.6 55.2 73.8
75,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12,018 85.4 89.3 52.2 69.3 54.0 63.7 79.8

1 Includes those whose characteristics were not reported. Includes other home activities, not shown separately.

Source: U.S. National Center for Education Statistics, Computer and Internet Use by Children and Adolescents in 2001, NCES
2004-014, October 2003.

No. 245. Children and Youth With Disabilities Served by Selected Programs:
1991 to 2002

[For school year ending in year shown. In thousands. (4,361.8 represents 4,361,800). Excludes outlying areas. Through 1995,
includes children with disabilities served under Chapter 1 of of ESEA (Elementary and Secondary Education Act), SOP (State
Operated Programs); beginning 1995, Individuals with Disabilities Act (IDEA), Parts B and C]

Disability 1991 1995 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,361.8 4,907.5 5,230.8 5,397.0 5,539.8 5,678.0 5,774.3 5,867.2
Specific learning disabilities. . . . . . . . . . 2,144.0 2,510.2 2,674.4 2,754.5 2,815.6 2,867.8 2,881.9 2,887.2
Speech impairments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 987.8 1,020.3 1,048.7 1,063.6 1,074.1 1,087.8 1,093.5 1,093.6
Mental retardation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 551.5 570.5 593.6 603.3 610.7 614.3 613.5 605.3
Emotional disturbance . . . . . . . . . . . . . 390.8 428.0 446.3 454.4 462.8 469.8 474.4 477.6
Multiple disabilities. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 97.6 89.6 99.4 107.3 107.8 113.0 123.0 128.6
Hearing impairments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59.2 65.2 68.8 69.8 70.9 71.4 70.8 71.2
Orthopedically impairments . . . . . . . . . . 49.3 60.5 66.3 67.4 69.4 71.4 73.0 73.8

Other health impairments . . . . . . . . . . . 56.3 107.1 161.4 191.1 221.8 255.3 294.0 338.7
Visually impaired . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23.7 24.7 25.8 26.0 26.1 26.4 26.0 25.8
Autism. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (NA) 22.7 34.4 42.5 54.1 66.0 79.6 97.9
Deaf-blind . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.5 1.3 1.2 1.3 1.6 1.7 1.3 1.6
Traumatic brain injury. . . . . . . . . . . . . . (NA) 7.3 10.5 11.9 13.0 13.9 14.9 20.7
Developmental delay 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . (X) (X) (X) 3.8 11.9 19.3 28.6 45.1

NA Not available. X Not applicable. 1 States had the option of reporting children ages 3 to 9 under developmental delay
beginning 1997-98.

Source: U.S. Department of Education, Office of Special Education Programs, Data Analysis System (DANS).
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No. 262. College Enrollment by Selected Characteristics: 1990 to 2001
[In thousands (13,818.6 represents 13,818,600). As of fall. Nonresident alien students are not distributed among racial/ethnic
groups]

Characteristic 1990 1995 1996 1 1997 1 1998 1 1999 1 2000 1 2001 1

Total . . . . . . . . . 13,818.6 14,261.8 14,367.5 14,502.3 14,507.0 14,791.2 15,312.3 15,928.0

Male. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,283.9 6,342.5 6,352.8 6,396.0 6,369.3 6,490.6 6,721.8 6,960.8
Female . . . . . . . . . . . 7,534.7 7,919.2 8,014.7 8,106.3 8,137.7 8,300.6 8,590.5 8,967.2

Public . . . . . . . . . . . . 10,844.7 11,092.4 11,120.5 11,196.1 11,137.8 11,309.4 11,752.8 12,233.2
Private . . . . . . . . . . . 2,973.9 3,169.4 3,247.0 3,306.2 3,369.2 3,481.8 3,559.5 3694.8
2-year. . . . . . . . . . . . 5,240.1 5,492.5 5,563.3 5,605.6 5,489.3 5,592.7 5,948.4 6,250.6
4-year. . . . . . . . . . . . 8,578.6 8,769.3 8,804.2 8,896.8 9,017.7 9,198.5 9,363.9 9,677.4
Undergraduate . . . . . . 11,959.2 12,232.0 12,326.9 12,450.6 12,436.9 12,681.2 13,155.4 13,715.6
Graduate. . . . . . . . . . 1,586.2 1,732.0 1,742.3 1,753.5 1,767.6 1,806.8 1,850.3 1,903.7
First professional . . . . 273.4 297.6 298.3 298.3 302.5 303.2 306.6 308.6

White 2 . . . . . . . . . 10,722.5 10,311.2 10,263.9 10,266.1 10,178.8 10,282.1 10,462.1 10,774.5
Male. . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,861.0 4,594.1 4,552.2 4,548.8 4,499.4 4,551.1 4,634.6 4,762.3
Female . . . . . . . . . . . 5,861.5 5,717.2 5,711.7 5,717.4 5,679.4 5,731.0 5,827.5 6,012.2
Public . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,385.4 7,945.4 7,871.9 7,857.8 7,750.6 7,803.2 7,963.4 8,214.0
Private . . . . . . . . . . . 2,337.0 2,365.9 2,392.0 2,408.3 2,428.3 2,478.8 2,498.7 2560.5
2-year. . . . . . . . . . . . 3,954.3 3,794.0 3,780.8 3,770.0 3,641.3 3,672.0 3,804.1 3,955.7
4-year. . . . . . . . . . . . 6,768.1 6,517.2 6,483.1 6,496.1 6,537.5 6,610.1 6,658.0 6,818.8
Undergraduate . . . . . . 9,272.6 8,805.6 8,769.5 8,783.9 8,703.6 8,805.7 8,983.5 9,278.7
Graduate. . . . . . . . . . 1,228.4 1,282.3 1,272.6 1,261.8 1,254.3 1,256.5 1,258.5 1,275.1
First professional . . . . 221.5 223.3 221.7 220.4 220.9 219.9 220.1 220.8

Black 2 . . . . . . . . . 1,247.0 1,473.7 1,505.6 1,551.0 1,582.9 1,643.2 1,730.3 1,850.4
Male. . . . . . . . . . . . . 484.7 555.9 564.1 579.8 584.0 604.2 635.3 672.4
Female . . . . . . . . . . . 762.3 917.8 941.4 971.3 999.0 1,038.9 1,095.0 1,178.0
Public . . . . . . . . . . . . 976.4 1,160.6 1,177.4 1,205.3 1,218.8 1,253.4 1,319.2 1,397.1
Private . . . . . . . . . . . 270.6 313.0 328.1 345.8 364.2 389.8 411.1 453.3
2-year. . . . . . . . . . . . 524.3 621.5 636.0 654.6 655.4 679.1 734.9 795.7
4-year. . . . . . . . . . . . 722.8 852.2 869.6 896.4 927.6 964.1 995.4 1,054.7
Undergraduate . . . . . . 1,147.2 1,333.6 1,358.6 1,398.1 1,421.7 1,471.9 1,548.9 1,657.1
Graduate. . . . . . . . . . 83.9 118.6 125.5 131.6 138.7 148.7 157.9 169.4
First professional . . . . 15.9 21.4 21.5 21.4 22.5 22.5 23.5 23.9

Hispanic . . . . . . . . 782.4 1,093.8 1,166.1 1,218.5 1,257.1 1,319.1 1,461.8 1,560.6
Male. . . . . . . . . . . . . 353.9 480.2 506.6 525.8 538.6 563.6 627.1 664.2
Female . . . . . . . . . . . 428.5 613.7 659.5 692.7 718.5 755.5 834.7 896.4
Public . . . . . . . . . . . . 671.4 937.1 990.7 1,031.6 1,057.8 1,099.1 1,229.3 1,308.8
Private . . . . . . . . . . . 111.0 156.8 175.4 186.9 199.3 220.0 232.5 251.8
2-year. . . . . . . . . . . . 424.2 608.4 657.3 688.5 704.2 735.7 843.9 904.3
4-year. . . . . . . . . . . . 358.2 485.5 508.8 530.0 552.9 583.4 617.9 656.3
Undergraduate . . . . . . 724.6 1,012.0 1,079.4 1,125.9 1,159.8 1,214.0 1,351.0 1,444.4
Graduate. . . . . . . . . . 47.2 68.0 72.8 78.7 82.9 90.4 95.4 100.5
First professional . . . . 10.7 13.8 13.9 13.9 14.4 14.7 15.4 15.6

American
Indian/Alaska Native 2 . 102.8 131.3 137.6 142.5 144.2 145.5 151.2 158.2
Male. . . . . . . . . . . . . 43.1 54.8 57.2 59.0 59.0 58.6 61.4 63.6
Female . . . . . . . . . . . 59.7 76.5 80.4 83.4 85.1 86.8 89.7 94.5
Public . . . . . . . . . . . . 90.4 113.8 118.8 123.6 122.6 124.2 127.3 133.6
Private . . . . . . . . . . . 12.4 17.5 18.8 18.8 21.5 21.3 23.9 24.6
2-year. . . . . . . . . . . . 54.9 65.6 70.2 71.0 71.5 72.1 74.7 78.2
4-year. . . . . . . . . . . . 47.9 65.7 67.3 71.5 72.6 73.4 76.5 80.0
Undergraduate . . . . . . 95.5 120.7 126.5 130.8 132.2 133.4 138.5 144.8
Graduate. . . . . . . . . . 6.2 8.5 8.9 9.4 9.8 10.0 10.3 11.2
First professional . . . . 1.1 2.1 2.2 2.3 2.2 2.1 2.3 2.1

Asian/Pacific
Islander 2 . . . . . . . . . 572.4 797.4 828.2 859.2 900.5 913.0 978.2 1,019.0
Male. . . . . . . . . . . . . 294.9 393.3 405.5 417.7 433.6 437.1 465.9 480.8
Female . . . . . . . . . . . 277.5 404.1 422.6 441.5 466.9 475.8 512.3 538.3
Public . . . . . . . . . . . . 461.0 638.0 657.9 680.4 713.2 716.1 770.5 806.1
Private . . . . . . . . . . . 111.5 159.4 170.3 178.8 187.3 196.9 207.7 213.0
2-year. . . . . . . . . . . . 215.2 314.9 327.0 340.7 361.9 356.2 401.9 417.5
4-year. . . . . . . . . . . . 357.2 482.4 501.1 518.5 538.5 556.8 576.3 601.6
Undergraduate . . . . . . 500.5 692.2 717.6 743.7 778.3 786.0 845.5 883.9
Graduate. . . . . . . . . . 53.2 75.6 79.1 82.6 87.0 90.7 95.8 97.4
First professional . . . . 18.7 29.6 31.4 32.9 35.1 36.3 36.8 37.7

Nonresident alien . . 391.5 454.4 466.3 465.0 443.5 488.5 528.7 565.3
Male. . . . . . . . . . . . . 246.3 264.3 267.2 264.9 254.6 276.0 297.3 317.4
Female . . . . . . . . . . . 145.2 190.1 199.0 200.1 188.9 212.4 231.4 247.8
Public . . . . . . . . . . . . 260.0 297.5 303.8 297.3 274.9 313.3 343.1 373.6
Private . . . . . . . . . . . 131.4 156.9 162.5 167.7 168.7 175.1 185.6 191.6
2-year. . . . . . . . . . . . 67.1 88.1 92.0 80.7 55.0 77.6 89.0 99.2
4-year. . . . . . . . . . . . 324.3 366.2 374.3 384.3 388.5 410.8 439.7 466.1
Undergraduate . . . . . . 218.7 267.6 275.3 268.2 241.3 270.3 288.0 306.7
Graduate. . . . . . . . . . 167.3 179.5 183.3 189.4 194.8 210.6 232.3 250.1
First professional . . . . 5.4 7.3 7.6 7.5 7.4 7.6 8.4 8.4

1 Beginning 1996 data reflect a new classification of institutions; this classification includes some additional, primarily 2-year,
colleges than before and excludes a few institutions that did not award degrees. 2 Non-Hispanic.

Source: U.S. National Center for Education Statistics, Digest of Education Statistics, annual.
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No. 268. College Freshmen—Summary Characteristics: 1970 to 2003

[In percent, except as indicated (12.8 represents $12,800). As of fall for first-time full-time freshmen in 4-year colleges and uni-
versities. Based on sample survey and subject to sampling error; see source]

Characteristic 1970 1980 1985 1990 1995 2000 2001 2002 2003

Sex: Male . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52.1 48.8 48.9 46.9 45.6 45.2 44.9 45.0 45.1
Female . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47.9 51.2 51.1 53.1 54.4 54.8 55.1 55.0 55.0

Applied to three or more colleges . . . . . . . . . . . . . (NA) 31.5 35.4 42.9 44.4 50.5 51.3 50.8 54.2

Average grade in high school:
A- to A+ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19.6 26.6 28.7 29.4 36.1 42.9 44.1 45.7 46.6
B- to B+ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62.5 58.2 57.1 57.0 54.2 50.5 49.5 49.0 48.3
C to C+. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17.7 14.9 14.0 13.4 9.6 6.5 6.2 5.2 5.0
D . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1

Political orientation:
Liberal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35.7 21.0 22.4 24.6 22.9 24.8 26.9 25.3 24.2
Middle of the road. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43.4 57.0 53.1 51.7 51.3 51.9 49.5 50.8 50.3
Conservative . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17.3 19.0 21.3 20.6 21.8 18.9 19.1 20.0 21.1

Probable field of study:
Arts and humanities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (NA) 10.5 10.1 10.5 11.2 12.1 12.6 12.6 12.3
Biological sciences . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (NA) 4.5 4.5 4.9 8.3 6.6 6.9 7.2 7.3
Business . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (NA) 21.2 24.6 21.1 15.4 16.7 16.6 16.2 15.9
Education . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (NA) 8.4 6.9 10.3 10.1 11.0 10.1 10.6 10.1
Engineering . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (NA) 11.2 11.0 9.7 8.1 8.7 9.1 9.5 9.3
Physical science . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (NA) 3.2 3.2 2.8 3.1 2.6 2.6 2.7 2.7
Social science . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (NA) 8.2 9.4 11.0 9.9 10.0 10.3 10.4 10.5
Professional . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (NA) 15.5 13.1 13.0 16.5 11.6 12.0 12.3 14.3
Technical . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (NA) 3.1 2.4 1.1 1.2 2.1 2.2 1.4 1.5

Data processing/computer programming . . . . . (NA) 1.7 1.7 0.7 0.8 1.5 1.4 0.9 0.7
Other 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (NA) 14.0 15.1 15.8 16.0 17.9 17.5 16.9 16.0

Communications . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (NA) 2.4 2.8 2.9 1.8 2.7 2.6 2.5 2.4
Computer science . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (NA) 2.6 2.4 1.7 2.2 3.7 3.3 2.2 1.7

Personal objectives—very important or essential:
Being very well off financially . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36.2 62.5 69.2 72.3 72.8 73.4 73.6 73.2 73.8
Developing a meaningful philosophy of life . . . . . 79.1 62.5 46.9 45.9 45.4 42.4 43.1 40.6 39.3
Keeping up to date with political affairs . . . . . . . . 57.2 45.2 (NA) 46.6 32.3 28.1 31.4 32.9 33.9

Attitudes—agree or strongly agree:
Capital punishment should be abolished . . . . . . . 59.4 34.8 27.6 23.1 22.0 31.2 32.2 32.1 32.6
Legalize marijuana . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40.6 37.1 21.4 18.8 33.4 34.2 36.5 39.7 38.8
There is too much concern for the rights of
criminals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50.7 65.0 (NA) 65.1 73.2 66.5 64.4 64.0 61.1

Abortion should be legalized . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 85.7 53.7 56.4 65.5 59.9 53.9 55.0 53.6 54.5
Median family income ($1,000) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12.8 24.5 37.3 46.6 54.8 64.4 67.2 69.5 71.3

NA Not available. 1 Includes other fields, not shown separately.

Source: The Higher Education Research Institute, University of California, Los Angeles, CA, The American Freshman:
National Norms, annual.

No. 269. Undergraduates Reported Disability Status by Selected
Characteristic: 1999-2000

[In percent. Based on the 1999-2000 National Postsecondary Student Aid Survey; see source and Appendix III for details]

Student characteristic
Any disability

or difficulty
reported 1

None
reported

Consider self
with disability

Don’t consider
self with dis-

ability

Total. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9.3 90.7 3.6 96.4

PERCENT DISTRIBUTION

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Age: 1

18 years or younger . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5.8 9.9 3.1 9.8
19 to 23 years old . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36.3 49.3 24.5 49.1
24 to 29 years old . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15.5 16.1 15.3 16.1
30 to 39 years old . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19.2 13.5 23.7 13.7
40 years or older . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23.3 11.1 33.4 11.5

Sex: Male. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39.6 42.4 46.2 42.0
Female. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60.4 57.6 53.8 58.0

Race:
White, non-Hispanic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 70.8 66.7 70.8 67.1
Black, non-Hispanic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10.9 11.8 13.0 11.7
Hispanic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9.9 11.6 8.0 11.4
Asian . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2.1 4.9 1.1 4.8
American Indian/Alaska Native . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.9 0.7 2.5 0.8
Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific Islander . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.8 0.8 1.4 0.7
Other race . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.4 1.5 0.8 1.6
More than one race . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2.3 1.9 2.5 1.9

Parents’ highest education level:
High school or less . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40.7 36.4 45.1 36.4
Some postsecondary education . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24.1 22.8 21.6 23.0
Bachelor’s degree or equivalent . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35.2 40.9 33.3 40.7

1 Those who indicated they had a long lasting condition, such as blindness or deafness; or a condition substantially limiting
a basic physical activity, such as walking or lifting; or a physical, emotional, or mental condition lasting six months or more which
made it difficult to do any one of the following: get to school, get around campus, learn, dress, or work at a job.

Source: U.S. National Center for Education Statistics, Profile of Undergraduates in U.S. Postsecondary Education Institutions,
1999-2000, NCES 2002-168, July 2002.
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No. 282. Earned Degrees Conferred by Level and Sex: 1960 to 2002

[In thousands (477 represents 477,000), except percent. Includes the 50 states and DC. Based on survey; see Appendix III]

Year ending
All degrees Associate’s Bachelor’s Master’s First

professional Doctor’s

Total
Percent

male Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

1960 1 . . . . . . . 477 65.8 (NA) (NA) 254 138 51 24 (NA) (NA) 9 1
1965 1 . . . . . . . 660 61.5 (NA) (NA) 282 212 81 40 27 1 15 2
1970 . . . . . . . . 1,271 59.2 117 89 451 341 126 83 33 2 26 4
1975 . . . . . . . . 1,666 56.0 191 169 505 418 162 131 49 7 27 7
1980 . . . . . . . . 1,731 51.1 184 217 474 456 151 147 53 17 23 10

1985 . . . . . . . . 1,828 49.3 203 252 483 497 143 143 50 25 22 11
1986 . . . . . . . . 1,830 49.0 196 250 486 502 144 145 49 25 22 12
1987 . . . . . . . . 1,823 48.4 191 245 481 510 141 148 47 25 22 12
1988 . . . . . . . . 1,835 48.0 190 245 477 518 145 154 45 25 23 12
1989 . . . . . . . . 1,873 47.3 186 250 483 535 149 161 45 26 23 13

1990 . . . . . . . . 1,940 46.6 191 264 492 560 154 171 44 27 24 14
1991 . . . . . . . . 2,025 45.8 199 283 504 590 156 181 44 28 25 15
1992 . . . . . . . . 2,108 45.6 207 297 521 616 162 191 45 29 26 15
1993 . . . . . . . . 2,167 45.5 212 303 533 632 169 200 45 30 26 16
1994 . . . . . . . . 2,206 45.1 215 315 532 637 176 211 45 31 27 17

1995 . . . . . . . . 2,218 44.9 218 321 526 634 179 219 45 31 27 18
1996 2 . . . . . . . 2,248 44.2 220 336 522 642 179 227 45 32 27 18
1997 2 . . . . . . . 2,288 43.6 224 347 521 652 181 238 46 33 27 19
1998 2 . . . . . . . 2,298 43.2 218 341 520 664 184 246 45 34 27 19
1999 2 . . . . . . . 2,323 42.7 218 342 519 682 186 254 44 34 25 19

2000 2 . . . . . . . 2,385 42.6 225 340 530 708 192 265 44 36 25 20
2001 2 . . . . . . . 2,416 42.4 232 347 532 712 194 274 43 37 25 20
2002 2 . . . . . . . 2,494 42.2 238 357 550 742 199 283 43 38 24 20

NA Not available. 1 First-professional degrees are included with bachelor’s degrees. 2 Data beginning in 1996 reflect the
new classification of institutions. See footnote 1, Table 261.

Source: U.S. National Center for Education Statistics, Digest of Education Statistics, annual.

No. 283. Degrees Earned by Level and Race/Ethnicity: 1981 to 2002

[For school year ending in year shown. Based on survey; see Appendix III]

Level of degree and
race/ethnicity

Total Percent
distribution

1981 1 1985 1 1990 1995 2000 2 2002 2 1981 2002 2

Associate’s degrees, total . . . . . . 410,174 429,815 455,102 539,691 564,933 595,133 100.0 100.0
White, non-Hispanic . . . . . . . . . . 339,167 355,343 376,816 420,656 408,772 417,739 82.7 70.2
Black, non-Hispanic . . . . . . . . . . 35,330 35,791 34,326 47,067 60,221 67,337 8.6 11.3
Hispanic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17,800 19,407 21,504 35,962 51,573 60,003 4.3 10.1
Asian or Pacific Islander . . . . . . . 8,650 9,914 13,066 20,677 27,782 30,947 2.1 5.2
American Indian/Alaskan Native . . 2,584 2,953 3,430 5,482 6,497 6,830 0.6 1.1
Nonresident alien. . . . . . . . . . . . 6,643 6,407 5,960 9,847 10,088 12,277 1.6 2.1

Bachelor’s degrees, total . . . . . . . 934,800 968,311 1,051,344 1,160,134 1,237,875 1,291,900 100.0 100.0
White, non-Hispanic . . . . . . . . . . 807,319 826,106 887,151 914,610 929,106 958,585 86.4 74.2
Black, non-Hispanic . . . . . . . . . . 60,673 57,473 61,046 87,236 108,013 116,624 6.5 9.0
Hispanic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21,832 25,874 32,829 54,230 75,059 82,969 2.3 6.4
Asian or Pacific Islander . . . . . . . 18,794 25,395 39,230 60,502 77,912 83,101 2.0 6.4
American Indian/Alaskan Native . . 3,593 4,246 4,390 6,610 8,719 9,165 0.4 0.7
Nonresident alien. . . . . . . . . . . . 22,589 29,217 26,698 36,946 39,066 41,456 2.4 3.2

Master’s degrees, total . . . . . . . . . 294,183 280,421 324,301 397,629 457,056 482,118 100.0 100.0
White, non-Hispanic . . . . . . . . . . 241,216 223,628 254,299 293,345 320,485 327,635 82.0 68.0
Black, non-Hispanic . . . . . . . . . . 17,133 13,939 15,336 24,166 35,874 40,373 5.8 8.4
Hispanic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,461 6,864 7,892 12,905 19,253 22,387 2.2 4.6
Asian or Pacific Islander . . . . . . . 6,282 7,782 10,439 16,847 23,218 25,414 2.1 5.3
American Indian/Alaskan Native . . 1,034 1,256 1,090 1,621 2,246 2,626 0.4 0.5
Nonresident alien. . . . . . . . . . . . 22,057 26,952 35,245 48,745 55,980 63,683 7.5 13.2

Doctor’s degrees, total . . . . . . . . . 32,839 32,307 38,371 44,446 44,808 44,160 100.0 100.0
White, non-Hispanic . . . . . . . . . . 25,908 23,934 26,221 27,846 27,843 26,905 78.9 60.9
Black, non-Hispanic . . . . . . . . . . 1,265 1,154 1,149 1,667 2,246 2,397 3.9 5.4
Hispanic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 456 677 780 984 1,305 1,432 1.4 3.2
Asian or Pacific Islander . . . . . . . 877 1,106 1,225 2,689 2,420 2,317 2.7 5.2
American Indian/Alaskan Native . . 130 119 98 130 160 180 0.4 0.4
Nonresident alien. . . . . . . . . . . . 4,203 5,317 8,898 11,130 10,834 10,929 12.8 24.7

First-professional degrees,
total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71,340 71,057 70,988 75,800 80,057 80,698 100.0 100.0
White, non-Hispanic . . . . . . . . . . 64,551 63,219 60,487 59,402 59,637 58,874 90.5 73.0
Black, non-Hispanic . . . . . . . . . . 2,931 3,029 3,409 4,747 5,555 5,811 4.1 7.2
Hispanic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,541 1,884 2,425 3,231 3,865 3,965 2.2 4.9
Asian or Pacific Islander . . . . . . . 1,456 1,816 3,362 6,396 8,584 9,584 2.0 11.9
American Indian/Alaskan Native . . 192 248 257 413 564 581 0.3 0.7
Nonresident alien. . . . . . . . . . . . 669 861 1,048 1,611 1,852 1,883 0.9 2.3

1 Excludes some persons whose rece/ethnicity was unknown and are slight undercounts of degrees awarded. 2 In this table,
data beginning in 2000 reflect the new classification of institutions. See footnote 1, Table 261.

Source: U.S. National Center for Education Statistics, Digest of Education Statistics, annual.
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No. 309. Persons Arrested by Charge and Selected Characteristics: 2002
[10,452.2 represents 10,452,200. Represents arrests (not charges) reported by approximately 10,280 agencies with a total 2002
population of approximately 215 million as estimated by FBI. Age and sex data is mandatory, while race data is optional and not
always reported with arrest data; hence, two different total number of arrests]

Offense charged

Total arrests (1,000)

Total Male Female Total White Black

American
Indian or
Alaskan

Native

Asian or
Pacific

Islander

Total. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10,452.2 8,047.3 2,404.8 10,428.3 7,279.8 2,890.3 135.1 123.0

Serious crimes 1: 1,711.4 1,250.2 461.3 1,708.2 1,107.0 557.3 18.9 24.8
Murder and nonnegligent
manslaugher . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10.8 9.6 1.2 10.8 5.1 5.5 (Z) (Z)

Forcible rape . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21.5 21.2 0.3 21.5 13.4 7.5 (Z) (Z)
Robbery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 83.8 75.3 8.5 83.8 36.2 46.1 (Z) 0.9
Aggravated assault . . . . . . . . . . . . . 357.6 285.0 72.6 357.0 224.4 124.3 4.0 4.2
Burglary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 218.2 189.5 28.8 217.9 151.8 61.8 1.9 2.5
Larceny/theft . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 892.5 563.3 329.2 890.4 599.5 265.7 10.8 14.3
Motor vehicle theft . . . . . . . . . . . . . 114.4 95.6 18.8 114.3 67.1 43.6 1.2 2.4
Arson . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12.6 10.7 1.9 12.5 9.5 2.8 (Z) (Z)

All other nonserious crimes:
Other assaults . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 985.2 749.3 235.9 983.0 646.1 313.8 12.2 11.0
Forgery and counterfeiting . . . . . . . . 88.5 53.2 35.3 88.3 60.3 26.2 (Z) 1.3
Fraud . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 258.1 140.7 117.5 257.2 173.6 80.4 1.4 1.8
Stolen property—buying, receiving,
possessing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 96.6 79.4 17.3 96.5 56.5 38.3 0.6 1.0

Weapons; carrying, possessing etc. . . 124.8 114.7 10.1 124.6 75.9 46.5 0.9 1.4
Prostitution and commercialized vice . 63.1 21.8 41.3 63.0 36.0 25.2 (Z) 1.4
Sex offenses (except forcible
rape and prostitution). . . . . . . . . . . 71.2 65.4 5.9 71.2 52.7 16.8 0.7 1.0

Drug abuse violations . . . . . . . . . . . 1,191.4 977.1 214.3 1,190.0 767.7 405.9 7.1 9.1
Offenses against family and children . 102.2 76.9 25.3 101.9 69.2 29.9 1.2 1.6
Driving under the influence. . . . . . . . 1,067.2 881.6 185.6 1,064.2 931.9 106.3 16.0 10.0

Z Less than 500. 1 Includes arson.

Source: U.S. Federal Bureau of Investigation, Crime in the United States, annual.

No. 310. Percentage of Students in Grades 9-12 Who Reported Carrying a
Weapon: 1993 to 2001

[Percentages are based on students who reported carrying a weapon at least one day during the previous thirty days]

Student Characteristics
Anywhere On school property

1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22.1 20.0 18.3 17.3 17.4 11.8 9.8 8.5 6.9 6.4

Sex
Male . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34.3 31.1 27.7 28.6 29.3 17.9 14.3 12.5 11.0 10.2
Female. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9.2 8.3 7.0 6.0 6.2 5.1 4.9 3.7 2.8 2.9

Race/ethnicity 1

White . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (2) (2) (2) 16.4 17.9 (2) (2) (2) 6.4 6.1
Black . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (2) (2) (2) 17.2 15.2 (2) (2) (2) 5.0 6.3
Hispanic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (2) (2) (2) 18.7 16.5 (2) (2) (2) 7.9 6.4
Asian . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (2) (2) (2) 13.0 10.6 (2) (2) (2) 6.5 7.2
American Indian. . . . . . . . . . (2) (2) (2) 21.8 31.2 (2) (2) (2) 11.6 16.4
Pacific Islander . . . . . . . . . . (2) (2) (2) 25.3 17.4 (2) (2) (2) 9.3 10.0

Grade
9th . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25.5 22.6 22.6 17.6 19.8 12.6 10.7 10.2 7.2 6.7
10th. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21.4 21.1 17.4 18.7 16.7 11.5 10.4 7.7 6.6 6.7
11th . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21.5 20.3 18.2 16.1 16.8 11.9 10.2 9.4 7.0 6.1
12th. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19.9 16.1 15.4 15.9 15.1 10.8 7.6 7.0 6.2 6.1

1 Includes other races not shown separately. 2 The response categories for race/ethnicity changed in 1999 making
comparisons of some categories with earlier years problematic.

Source: National Center for Education Statistics, Indicators of School Crime and Safety, 2003.

No. 311. Number of School-Associated Violent Deaths Occuring at and Away
From School: 1992 to 2002

[At school includes on school property, on the way to or from school, and while attending or traveling to or from a school sponsored
event]

School year
Total student, staff, and

nonstudent school-associated
violent deaths 1

Homicides of youth ages 5-19

Homicides at school
Homicides away

from school
Total 1992-2000 . . . . 390 234 24,406

1995-1996 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53 32 3,303
1996-1997 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48 28 2,950
1997-1998 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57 34 2,728
1998-1999 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47 33 2,366
1999-2000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 232 216 2,124
2000-2001 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 227 210 2,045
2001-2002 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 231 214 (NA)

NA Not available. 1 Includes other races not shown separately. 2 Preliminary data.

Source: National Center for Education Statistics, Indicators of School Crime and Safety, 2003.
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No. 514. Veterans by Sex, Race, and Hispanic or Latino Origin: 2000

[(In thousands (26,404 represents 26,404,000). As of April 1. Data are based on a sample from the census. See
Appendix III.]

Characteristics Total number
18 to 64

years
65 years
and over

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26,404 16,740 9,664
Sex:

Male . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24,810 15,495 9,316
Female . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,593 1,246 348

White alone . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22,573 13,711 8,863
Male . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21,373 12,830 8,544
Female . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,200 881 319

Black or African American alone . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,572 2,022 550
Male . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,298 1,766 532
Female . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 274 256 18

American Indian/Alaska Native alone . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 196 160 36
Male . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 178 144 34
Female . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18 16 2

Asian alone . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 284 198 86
Male . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 261 178 83
Female . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 20 3

Native Hawaiian, other Pacific Islander alone. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29 24 5
Male . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26 21 4
Female . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 3 -

Some other race alone . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 368 321 47
Male . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 333 288 45
Female . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35 33 2

Two or more races . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 382 304 78
Male . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 342 267 74
Female . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40 36 4

Hispanic or Latino origin 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,139 905 234
Male . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,046 820 226
Female . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 93 85 8

- Represents or rounds to zero. 1Persons of Hispanic or Latino origin may be of any race.

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, American FactFinder, 2000 Census of Population and Housing, Summary File 3, tables P39,
PCT66A, PCT 66B, PCT66C, PCT66D, PCT 66E, PCT 66F, PCT66G, PCT 66H and P66 (accessed 30 March 2004).

Figure 10.3
Living Veterans by Age: 2003

55-59 years old
3,435

50-54 years old
2,344

35-39 years old
1,405

40-44 years old
1,794

45-49 years old
2,021

Under 35 years old
2,116

Source: Chart prepared by U.S. Census Bureau.  For data, see Table 513.

Total = 25,179

60-64 years old
2,406

65 years old and over
9,659

In thousands
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No. 552. Selected Characteristics of Food Stamp Households and
Participants: 1990 to 2002

[7,803 represents 7,803,000. For years ending September 30. Data for 1990 exclude Guam and the Virgin Islands. Based on
a sample of households from the Food Stamp Quality Control System]

Year

Households Participants

Total
(1,000)

Percent of total

Total
(1,000)

Percent of total

With
children

With
elderly 1

With
disabled 2 Children Elderly 1

1990 . . . . . . 7,803 60.3 18.1 8.9 20,411 49.6 7.7
1993 . . . . . . 10,791 62.1 15.5 10.7 27,595 51.5 6.8
1994 . . . . . . 11,091 61.1 15.8 12.5 28,009 51.4 7.0
1995 . . . . . . 10,883 59.7 16.0 18.9 26,955 51.5 7.1
1996 . . . . . . 10,552 59.5 16.2 20.2 25,926 51.0 7.3
1997 . . . . . . 9,452 58.3 17.6 22.3 23,117 51.4 7.9
1998 . . . . . . 8,246 58.3 18.2 24.4 19,969 52.8 8.2
1999 . . . . . . 7,670 55.7 20.1 26.5 18,149 51.5 9.4
2000 . . . . . . 7,335 53.9 21.0 27.5 17,091 51.3 10.0
2001 . . . . . . 7,450 53.6 20.4 27.7 17,297 51.1 9.6
2002 . . . . . . 8,201 54.1 18.7 27.0 19,041 51.0 8.9

1 Persons 60 years old and over. 2 Beginning 1995, disabled households are defined as households with at least one
member under age 65 who received SSI, or at least one member age 18 to 61 who received Social Security, veterans benefits,
or other government benefits as a result of a disability. For years prior to 1995, disabled households are defined as households
with SSI but no members over age 59. The substantial increase in the percentage of households with a disabled member between
1994 and 1995 is due in part to the change in the definition of disabled households. Using the previous definition, 13.3 percent of
households included a disabled person in fiscal year 1995.

No. 553. Food Stamp Households and Participants—Summary: 2002

[8,201 represents 8,201,000. For year ending September 30. Based on a sample of 46,963 households from the Food
Stamp Quality Control System]

Household type and income source
Households

Age, sex, race, and
Hispanic origin

Participants

Number
(1,000) Percent

Number
(1,000) Percent

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,201 100.0 Total. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19,041 100.0
With children . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,437 54.1 Children . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,712 51.0

Single-parent households . . . . . . . . . . . 2,825 34.5 Under 5 years old. . . . . . . . . . . 3,224 16.9
Married-couple households . . . . . . . . . . 778 9.5 5 to 17 years old . . . . . . . . . . . 6,488 34.1
Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 834 18.8 Adults . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,636 40.1

With elderly . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,537 18.7 18 to 35 years old . . . . . . . . . . 3,994 21.0
Living alone . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,233 15.0 36 to 59 years old . . . . . . . . . . 3,642 19.1
Not living alone. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 303 3.7 60 years old and over . . . . . . . . 1,687 8.9

Disabled . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,213 27.0
Living alone . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,300 15.8 Male . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,769 40.8
Not living alone. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 914 11.1 Female . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11,269 59.2

Earned income. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,299 28.0 White, non-Hispanic . . . . . . . . . . . 7,925 41.6
Wages and salaries . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,919 23.4 Black, non-Hispanic . . . . . . . . . . . 6,650 34.9

Unearned income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,177 75.3 Hispanic. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,467 18.2
TANF 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,716 20.9 Asian. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 537 2.8
Supplemental Security Income. . . . . . . . 2,417 29.5 Native American . . . . . . . . . . . . . 303 1.6
Social Security . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,995 24.3 Other. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 159 0.8

No income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 865 10.5

1 Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) program.

Source of Tables 552 and 553: U.S. Dept. of Agriculture, Food and Nutrition Service, Characteristics of Food Stamp
Households: Fiscal Year 2002, December 2003.

No. 554. Head Start—Summary: 1980 to 2003

[For years ending September 30 (376 represents 376,000)]

Year Enrollment
(1,000)

Appropriation
(mil. dol.) Age and race

Enrollment,
2003

(percent) Item Number

1980 . . . 376 735 Under 3 years old . . . . . 8 Average cost per child:
1985 . . . 452 1075 3 years old. . . . . . . . . . 34 1995 . . . . . . . . . . . . $4,534
1990 . . . 541 1,552 4 years old. . . . . . . . . . 53 2000 . . . . . . . . . . . . $5,951
1994 . . . 740 3,326 5 years old and over . . . 5 2003 . . . . . . . . . . . . $7,092
1995 . . . 751 3,534
1996 . . . 752 3,569 Paid staff (1,000):
1997 . . . 794 3,981 White . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28 1995 . . . . . . . . . . . . 147
1998 . . . 822 4,347 Black . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32 2000 . . . . . . . . . . . . 180
1999 . . . 826 4,658 Hispanic . . . . . . . . . . . 31 2003 . . . . . . . . . . . . 206
2000 . . . 858 5,267 American Indian . . . . . . 3 Volunteers (1,000):
2001 . . . 905 6,200 Asian . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 1995 . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,235
2002 . . . 912 6,537 Hawaiian/ 2000 . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,252
2003 . . . 910 6,668 Pacific Islander . . . . . . 1 2003 . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,372

Source:U.S.Administration forChildrenandFamilies,HeadStartStatisticalFactSheet;<http://www2.acf.dhhs.gov/programs/hsb/research
/index.htm>.
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No. 662. Average Annual Expenditures of All Consumer Units
by Income Level: 2001-2002

[In dollars. Based on Consumer Expenditure Survey. Data are averages for the noninstitutional population. Expenditures reported
here are out-of-pocket]

Income level Total
expendi-

tures 1 Food

Housing Transportation

Health
careTotal 1

Shel-
ter

Utility
fuels 2 Total 1

Vehicle
pur-

chases

Gaso-
line and

motor
oil

All consumer units . . . . . . . . . . . 40,102 5,348 13,148 7,716 2,725 7,697 3,622 1,257 2,267

Consumer units with complete
reporting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41,988 5,637 13,304 7,721 2,710 7,953 3,778 1,271 2,318

Less than $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . 20,117 3,490 7,047 4,226 1,527 3,202 1,489 626 1,110
$5,000 to $9,999 . . . . . . . . . . . . 16,562 2,963 6,049 3,409 1,605 2,656 1,249 510 1,207
$10,000 to $14,999 . . . . . . . . . . 20,780 3,323 7,287 4,081 1,946 3,744 1,867 647 1,823
$15,000 to $19,999 . . . . . . . . . . 25,033 3,765 8,421 4,851 2,120 4,693 2,292 829 2,133
$20,000 to $29,999 . . . . . . . . . . 28,733 4,423 9,562 5,375 2,386 5,457 2,512 1,017 2,190
$30,000 to $39,999 . . . . . . . . . . 35,262 4,976 11,124 6,346 2,593 7,293 3,606 1,249 2,291

$40,000 to $49,999 . . . . . . . . . . 41,351 5,703 12,706 7,327 2,794 8,662 4,224 1,380 2,420
$50,000 to $59,999 . . . . . . . . . . 47,668 6,395 14,674 8,298 3,016 9,955 4,910 1,535 2,557
$60,000 to $69,999 . . . . . . . . . . 53,567 7,087 16,107 9,355 3,239 10,589 4,923 1,690 2,644
$70,000 to $89,999 . . . . . . . . . . 60,740 7,736 18,454 10,853 3,395 12,104 5,681 1,872 2,731
$90,000 and over. . . . . . . . . . . . 87,292 9,805 27,290 16,320 4,100 14,780 6,808 2,046 3,319

1 Includes expenditures not shown separately. 2 Includes public services.

Source: U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, Consumer Expenditures in 2002. See also <http://www.bls.gov/cex/csxann02.pdf>
(released February 2004).

No. 663. Money Income of Households—Distribution of Income and Median
Income by Race and Hispanic Origin: 1999

[In thousands, except as indicated (105,539 represents 105,539,000). Households as of April 2000. Based on sample
data from the 2000 Census of Population and Housing; see text, Section 1, Population, and Appendix III]

Income Interval
All

house-
holds

Race of householder

White
alone

Black or
African

American
alone

American
Indian

and
Alaska
Native
alone

Asian
alone

Native
Hawaiian
and other

Pacific
Islander

alone

Some
other
race

alone

Two
or

more
races

Hispanic
or Latino 1

All households . . . . . 105,539 83,698 12,024 770 3,129 100 3,834 1,984 9,273

Under $10,000 . . . . . . . . . . 10,067 6,584 2,294 128 314 9 469 268 1,150
$10,000 to $14,999 . . . . . . . 6,657 4,955 1,038 68 143 5 300 148 723
$15,000 to $19,999 . . . . . . . 6,601 4,974 960 63 143 6 315 141 739
$20,000 to $24,999 . . . . . . . 6,936 5,303 935 63 153 7 331 145 768
$25,000 to $29,999 . . . . . . . 6,801 5,259 874 56 146 7 319 140 727
$30,000 to $34,999 . . . . . . . 6,718 5,281 787 54 157 6 299 134 682
$35,000 to $39,999 . . . . . . . 6,236 4,953 697 47 149 6 261 122 605
$40,000 to $44,999 . . . . . . . 5,966 4,794 624 42 154 6 235 111 546
$45,000 to $49,999 . . . . . . . 5,244 4,249 522 35 136 5 202 95 466
$50,000 to $59,999 . . . . . . . 9,537 7,834 879 60 267 9 323 165 773
$60,000 to $74,999 . . . . . . . 11,003 9,161 918 62 349 12 323 180 796
$75,000 to $99,999 . . . . . . . 10,799 9,121 797 51 396 11 258 164 683
$100,000 to $124,999. . . . . . 5,492 4,695 343 21 247 5 102 78 296
$125,000 to $149,999. . . . . . 2,656 2,285 148 9 136 2 40 36 127
$150,000 to $199,999. . . . . . 2,322 2,023 106 6 128 2 28 29 97
$200,000 and over . . . . . . . . 2,503 2,227 102 6 111 1 27 28 96

Median income (dollars) . . . . 41,994 44,687 29,423 30,599 51,908 42,717 32,694 35,587 33,676

Aggegate household income
(mil. dol) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,978,107 4,996,446 479,476 30,917 211,949 5,318 159,556 94,444 410,310

1 Persons of Hispanic origin or Latino may be of any race.

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2000 Census of Population and Housing, Summary File 3, using American FactFinder, tables
P52, P53, P54, P151A-H, P152A-H, and P153A-H (accessed 05 September 2003).
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No. 674. Median Income of Families by Type of Family in Current and
Constant (2002) Dollars: 1980 to 2002

[In dollars. See headnote, Table 670. See Appendix III]

Year

Current dollars Constant (2002) dollars

Total

Married-couple families

Male
house-
holder,
no wife
present

Female
house-
holder,

no
hus-

band
present Total

Married-couple families

Male
house-
holder,
no wife
present

Female
house-
holder,

no
husband
presentTotal

Wife in
paid

labor
force

Wife
not in

paid
labor
force Total

Wife in
paid

labor
force

Wife
not in

paid
labor
force

1980 . . . . . 21,023 23,141 26,879 18,972 17,519 10,408 43,456 47,834 55,561 39,217 36,213 21,514
1990 . . . . . 35,353 39,895 46,777 30,265 29,046 16,932 47,167 53,227 62,409 40,379 38,753 22,590
1995 . . . . . 40,611 47,062 55,823 32,375 30,358 19,691 47,588 55,148 65,414 37,937 35,574 23,074
1996 . . . . . 42,300 49,707 58,381 33,748 31,600 19,911 48,272 56,724 66,623 38,512 36,061 22,722
1997 . . . . . 44,568 51,591 60,669 36,027 32,960 21,023 49,797 57,644 67,787 40,254 36,827 23,489
1998 . . . . . 46,737 54,180 63,751 37,161 35,681 22,163 51,495 59,696 70,241 40,944 39,314 24,419
1999 . . . . . 48,831 56,501 66,478 38,480 37,339 23,762 52,694 60,971 71,737 41,524 40,293 25,642
2000 1 . . . . 50,732 59,099 69,235 39,982 37,727 25,716 52,977 61,715 72,299 41,752 39,397 26,854
2001 . . . . . 51,407 60,335 70,834 40,782 36,590 25,745 52,225 61,295 71,961 41,431 37,172 26,154
2002 . . . . . 51,680 61,130 72,806 40,102 37,739 26,423 51,680 61,130 72,806 40,102 37,739 26,423

1 Data reflect implementation of Census 2000-based population controls and a 28,000 household sample expansion to 78,000
households.

No. 675. Married-Couple Families—Number and Median Income by Work
Experience of Husbands and Wives and Presence of Children: 2002

Work experience of
husband or wife

Number (1,000) Median income (dollars)

All
married-

couple
families

No
related

chil-
dren

One or more related
children under
18 years old All

married-
couple

families

No
related

chil-
dren

One or more related
children under
18 years old

Total
One
child

Two or
more Total

One
child

Two or
more

All married-couple families. 57,327 30,275 27,052 10,375 16,677 61,130 56,895 65,399 68,013 63,645

Husband worked. . . . . . . . . . . . . 45,476 20,004 25,471 9,658 15,813 70,264 73,066 67,419 70,958 65,658
Wife worked . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33,606 15,225 18,381 7,541 10,840 75,637 78,561 73,071 75,876 71,277
Wife did not work. . . . . . . . . . . 11,869 4,779 7,090 2,117 4,973 51,236 52,645 50,176 49,076 50,449

Husband year-round, full-time
worker. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37,485 15,613 21,872 8,195 13,677 74,176 77,878 71,240 74,433 69,248

Wife worked . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27,997 12,270 15,727 6,400 9,327 78,807 82,576 76,028 78,930 74,160
Wife did not work. . . . . . . . . . . 9,488 3,342 6,145 1,795 4,350 55,708 59,812 53,060 52,178 53,658

Husband did not work . . . . . . . . . 11,852 10,271 1,581 718 863 30,326 30,477 29,059 31,821 26,764
Wife worked . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,369 2,426 943 426 517 41,522 43,959 35,624 38,174 33,172
Wife did not work. . . . . . . . . . . 8,482 7,844 638 292 346 27,069 27,590 19,109 21,123 18,051

SourceofTables674and675:U.S.CensusBureau,CurrentPopulationReports,P60-221;and<http://www.census.gov/prod/2003pubs/p60-
221.pdf> (released September 2003) and <http://ferret.bls.census.gov/macro/032002/faminc/new04000.htm> (released 28 Octo-
ber 2003).

No. 676. Money Income of Families—Distribution of Income and Median
Income by Race and Hispanic Origin: 1999

[In thousands, except as indicated. Families as of April 2000. Based on sample data from the 2000 Census of Population
and Housing; see text, Section 1, Population, and Appendix III]

Income Interval

All fami-
lies

Race of householder

White
alone

Black or
African

American
alone

American
Indian

and
Alaska
Native
alone

Asian
alone

Native
Hawaiian
and other

Pacific
Islander

alone

Some
other
race

alone

Two or
more
races

Hispanic
or

Latino 1

All families . . . . . 72,262 56,470 8,209 564 2,350 79 3,207 1,382 7,483
Under $10,000. . . . . . . . 4,155 2,241 1,203 75 134 6 359 137 781
$10,000 to $19,999 . . . . 6,756 4,448 1,296 91 189 8 537 187 1,200
$20,000 to $29,999 . . . . 8,404 6,105 1,229 89 211 10 566 196 1,253
$30,000 to $39,999 . . . . 8,664 6,678 1,022 75 224 10 476 180 1,066
$40,000 to $49,999 . . . . 8,110 6,477 828 60 219 9 366 150 832
$50,000 to $59,999 . . . . 7,300 5,976 666 48 209 8 268 125 633
$60,000 to $74,999 . . . . 8,831 7,355 726 50 284 10 266 139 653
$75,000 to $99,999 . . . . 9,009 7,619 660 42 336 10 212 131 561
$100,000 to $124,999 . . . 4,662 3,992 289 17 214 4 81 63 242
$125,000 to $149,999 . . . 2,274 1,960 125 7 119 2 32 28 104
$150,000 to $199,999 . . . 1,984 1,732 88 5 112 1 22 23 78
$200,000 and over . . . . . 2,113 1,887 78 5 98 1 22 22 80
Median income (dollars) . 50,046 53,356 33,255 33,144 59,324 45,915 32,398 39,432 34,397

NA Not available. 1 Persons of Hispanic origin or Latino may be of any race.

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2000 Census of Population and Housing, Summary File 3, using American FactFinder, tables
P76, P77, P78, P154A-H, and P155A-H (accessed 05 September 2003).
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No. 681. Money Income of People—Number by Income Level and by Sex, Race,
and Hispanic Origin: 2002

[In thousands. People as of March of the following year. (108,814 represents 108,814,000). Based on Current Population
Survey (CPS); see text, Sections 1 and 13, and Appendix III. The 2003 CPS allowed respondents to choose more than one
race. For 2002, data represent persons who selected this race group only and excludes persons reporting more than one race.
The CPS in prior years only allowed respondents to report one race group. See also comments on race in the text for Section
1, Population]

Income interval
Male Female

All
races White Black Asian

His-
panic 1

All
races White Black Asian

His-
panic 1

All households 1 . . . . . . . . . 108,814 90,080 11,821 4,419 14,353 116,436 94,418 14,461 4,910 13,607

Under $10,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25,087 18,754 4,356 1,160 4,124 46,975 37,373 6,066 2,264 7,411
$10,000 to $14,999 . . . . . . . . . . . 9,473 7,819 1,101 346 1,816 13,658 11,291 1,658 405 1,625
$15,000 to $19,999 . . . . . . . . . . . 9,063 7,431 1,087 319 1,813 10,631 8,627 1,424 359 1,196
$20,000 to $24,999 . . . . . . . . . . . 8,706 7,181 983 316 1,537 9,139 7,504 1,099 353 884
$25,000 to $29,999 . . . . . . . . . . . 7,500 6,305 781 239 1,178 7,487 6,016 1,059 270 718
$30,000 to $34,999 . . . . . . . . . . . 7,288 6,106 739 276 866 6,430 5,253 827 220 499
$35,000 to $39,999 . . . . . . . . . . . 6,240 5,263 601 226 660 4,750 3,933 567 152 340
$40,000 to $44,999 . . . . . . . . . . . 5,406 4,636 493 188 496 4,116 3,432 468 147 276
$45,000 to $49,999 . . . . . . . . . . . 4,079 3,524 315 155 373 2,668 2,198 285 126 168
$50,000 to $59,999 . . . . . . . . . . . 7,048 6,194 509 224 566 3,886 3,213 399 205 215
$60,000 to $74,999 . . . . . . . . . . . 6,690 5,928 370 299 396 3,078 2,523 345 170 148
$75,000 to $84,999 . . . . . . . . . . . 3,260 2,865 167 181 177 1,118 948 89 59 44
$85,000 to $99,999 . . . . . . . . . . . 2421 2138 108 140 99 841 689 80 60 22
$100,000 to $149,999 . . . . . . . . . 3,940 3,542 135 229 157 1,147 981 54 96 48
$150,000 to $199,999 . . . . . . . . . 1,124 1,036 24 54 37 281 255 11 9 7
$200,000 to $249,999 . . . . . . . . . 538 488 21 21 17 114 83 17 12 1
$250,000 and above . . . . . . . . . . 954 870 29 47 39 116 98 12 5 6

1 Persons of Hispanic origin may be of any race.

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Current Population Reports, P60-221; and Internet site at <http://ferret.bls.census.gov/macro/
032003/hhinc/new06000.htm> (revised 13 November 2003).

No. 682. People Below Poverty Level by Race, Sex, and Age: 1999

[Persons as of April 2000. Covers persons for whom poverty status was determined. Based on sample data from the 2000
Census of Population and Housing; see text, Section 1, Population, and Appendix III]

Income Interval

All
races

Race of householder

White
alone

Black or
African

American
alone

American
Indian and

Alaska
Native
alone

Asian
alone

Native
Hawai-
ian and

other
Pacific

Islander
alone

Some
other
race

alone

Two or
more
races

His-
panic or
Latino1

NUMBER BELOW POVERTY
LEVEL (1,000)

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33,900 18,848 8,146 608 1,257 65 3,688 1,289 7,798

Male . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14,925 8,203 3,447 279 598 31 1,766 602 3,699
Female . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18,975 10,645 4,699 329 659 34 1,922 687 4,099

Under 5 years old . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,412 1,579 982 69 81 8 489 204 1,030
5 years old. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 690 317 205 14 18 2 98 35 204
6 to 11 years old . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,149 1,904 1,271 88 120 9 564 192 1,172
12 to 17 years old . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,497 1,669 1,009 79 125 8 461 146 932
18 to 64 years old . . . . . . . . . . . . 18,865 11,007 4,051 327 818 36 1,976 651 4,133
65 years old and over . . . . . . . . . 3,288 2,371 628 31 95 2 100 61 326

65 to 74 years old . . . . . . . . . . 1,551 1,040 339 19 56 1 63 34 194
75 years old and over . . . . . . . . 1,737 1,331 289 12 39 1 37 27 132

PERCENT BELOW
POVERTY LEVEL

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12.4 9.1 24.9 25.7 12.6 17.7 24.4 18.2 22.6

Male . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11.2 8.1 22.8 24.0 12.5 16.7 22.7 17.1 21.1
Female . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13.5 10.1 26.7 27.2 12.7 18.7 26.2 19.3 24.2

Under 5 years old . . . . . . . . . . . . 18.2 12.5 36.7 34.5 12.5 24.7 30.8 21.5 28.8
5 years old. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17.6 12.0 35.2 33.6 13.6 24.4 30.6 19.9 28.5
6 to 11 years old . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16.9 11.3 33.5 31.7 14.8 23.1 30.3 19.8 28.2
12 to 17 years old . . . . . . . . . . . . 14.8 10.0 29.4 29.0 15.2 20.6 28.2 18.3 26.2
18 to 64 years old . . . . . . . . . . . . 11.1 8.6 20.7 22.6 12.0 15.6 21.3 17.0 19.9
65 years old and over . . . . . . . . . 9.9 8.2 23.5 23.5 12.3 11.5 22.8 16.9 19.6

65 to 74 years old . . . . . . . . . . 8.5 6.7 21.4 21.9 11.6 11.7 21.9 15.5 18.4
75 years old and over . . . . . . . . 11.5 10.0 26.6 26.3 13.7 11.0 24.5 18.9 21.8

1 Persons of Hispanic origin or Latino may be of any race.

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2000 Census of Population and Housing, Summary File 3, using American FactFinder, tables
P52, P53, P54, P151A-H, P152A-H, and P153A-H (accessed 05 September 2003).
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No. 736. Small Business Administration Loans to Small Businesses:
1990 to 2003

[576 represents $576,000,000. For year ending September 30. A small business must be independently owned and operated,
must not be dominant in its particular industry, and must meet standards set by the Small Business Administration as to its annual
receipts or number of employees]

Minority group
Number of loans Amount (mil. dol.)

1990 1995 2000 2002 2003 1990 1995 2000 2002 2003

Total minority loans . . . . . . . . . 2,367 10,877 11,999 14,300 20,180 576 1,838 3,661 4,250 4,213
Percent of all loans . . . . . . . . 12.0 18.1 24.8 25.0 28.0 (NA) (NA) (NA) (NA) (NA)

African American . . . . . . . . . . . . . 513 2,770 2,120 2,146 3,769 96 293 393 422 399
Asian American . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,075 3,767 5,838 7,249 9,505 317 945 2,397 2,810 2,755
Hispanic American . . . . . . . . . . . . 694 3,940 3,500 4,270 6,112 149 539 768 891 941
Native American . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 85 400 541 635 794 14 61 102 127 118

NA Not available.

Source: U.S. Small Business Administration, Management Information Summary, unpublished data.

No. 737. U.S. Firms—Ownership by Race and Hispanic Origin: 1997

[20,822 represents 20,822,000. A Hispanic firm may be of any race and, therefore may be included in more than one minority
group. See Appendix III]

Group

All firms Firms with paid employees

Firms
(1,000)

Sales and
receipts

(mil. dol.)
Firms

(1,000)

Sales and
receipts

(mil. dol.)
Employees

(1,000)

Annual
payroll

(mil. dol.)

All firms . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20,822 18,553,243 5,295 17,907,940 103,360 2,936,493
Black . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 823 71,215 93 56,378 718 14,322
Hispanic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,200 186,275 212 158,675 1,389 29,830

Cuban . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 125 26,492 30 23,873 176 4,163
Mexican, Mexican American,
Chicano. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 472 73,707 91 62,271 695 13,015

Puerto Rican . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 70 7,461 11 5,814 62 1,497
Spaniard . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57 16,923 13 15,264 76 2,046
Hispanic Latin American. . . . . . . . . 287 40,998 43 34,798 239 5,863
Other Spanish/Hispanic/Latino. . . . . 188 20,694 24 16,654 140 3,247

American Indian and Alaska Native . . . 197 34,344 33 29,226 299 6,624
Asian and Pacific Islander . . . . . . . . . 913 306,933 290 278,294 2,203 46,180

Asian Indian. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 167 67,503 67 61,760 491 12,586
Chinese . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 253 106,197 91 98,233 692 12,945
Filipino . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 85 11,078 15 8,966 110 2,667
Japanese . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 86 43,741 23 41,295 262 7,107
Korean . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 136 45,936 50 40,746 334 5,789
Vietnamese . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 98 9,323 19 6,768 79 1,166
Other Asian . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71 19,016 22 16,801 202 3,136
Native Hawaiian . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16 2,250 2 1,957 21 498
Other Pacific Islander . . . . . . . . . . 4 1,888 1 1,768 13 286

White non-Hispanic. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17,317 7,763,011 4,373 7,252,270 54,084 1,395,150
Fifty-percent minority/fifty-percent
nonminority . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 85 37,732 39 34,632 302 8,619

Other 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 382 10,161,242 (S) 10,104,058 44,458 1,437,195

S Does not meet publication standards. 1 Includes publicly-held corporations, foreign-owned companies, and not-for-profit
companies.

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 1997 Economic Census, Company Statistics Series, Company Summary 1997, EC97CS-1; and
Survey of Minority-Owned Business Enterprises—Asians and Pacific Islanders 1997, EC97CS-5; and Hispanic 1997, EC97CS-4.

No. 738. Women-Owned Firms by Industry Division: 1997

[818,669,084 represents $818,669,084,000. Based on the 1987 Standard Industrial Classification code; see text, this section. See
Appendix III]

Industry division

All firms Firms with paid employees

Firms 1

(number)

Sales and
receipts
($1,000)

Firms 1

(number)

Sales and
receipts
($1,000)

Employees
(number)

Annual
payroll

($1,000)

All industries. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,417,034 818,669,084 846,780 717,763,965 7,076,081 149,115,699
Agric. services, forestry, and fishing . . . 74,444 5,852,901 16,652 4,599,852 77,370 1,442,618
Mining . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20,030 7,186,113 2,180 6,491,900 25,982 873,455
Construction 2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 157,173 67,632,059 65,707 63,738,665 518,142 15,302,000
Manufacturing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 121,108 113,722,304 41,141 111,658,770 901,434 24,674,596
Transportation and public utilities . . . . 128,999 32,944,160 35,623 30,063,926 321,759 7,803,912
Wholesale trade. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 125,645 188,488,639 50,459 184,574,784 468,276 14,086,123
Retail trade . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 919,990 152,041,311 211,583 137,296,015 1,574,747 19,520,353
Finance, insurance, and real estate . . . 479,469 56,021,358 66,375 38,920,419 276,045 7,549,811
Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,981,266 186,161,274 355,768 140,255,817 2,908,080 57,808,228
Industries not classified . . . . . . . . . . . 411,596 8,618,965 3,979 163,817 4,246 54,604

1 Firms may be classified in more than one industry division. 2 Includes SIC 6552, Subdividers and developers.

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 1997 Economic Census, Company Statistics Series, Survey of Women-Owned Business
Enterprises, Women-Owned Businesses 1997, Series EC97CS-2.
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No. 774. Graduate Science/Engineering Students in Doctorate-Granting
Colleges by Characteristic and Field: 1990 to 2002

[In thousands (397.8 represents 397,800). As of fall. Includes outlying areas]

Field of science or
engineering Total

Characteristic

Female Foreign Part-time

1990 2001 2002 1990 2001 2002 2001 2002 1990 2001 2002

Total, all surveyed fields . 397.8 452.3 482.2 149.7 204.8 219.6 134.2 145.6 123.2 122.6 129.4

Science/engineering . . . . . . . . 350.6 384.3 409.3 113.4 154.0 165.3 128.2 138.7 100.7 98.5 103.0
Engineering, total . . . . . . . . . 99.9 103.4 112.5 13.6 21.0 23.3 51.1 56.6 35.9 27.9 29.4
Sciences, total. . . . . . . . . . . 250.7 280.9 296.9 99.8 133.0 142.0 77.1 82.1 64.8 70.7 73.7

Physical sciences . . . . . . . 32.5 30.0 31.3 7.6 9.0 9.7 12.1 12.9 3.6 3.3 3.1
Environmental . . . . . . . . . 12.9 12.6 13.1 3.8 5.3 5.7 2.7 2.7 3.0 2.6 2.5
Mathematical sciences . . . 17.3 15.1 16.4 5.3 5.5 6.0 6.3 6.8 4.0 3.1 3.3
Computer sciences . . . . . . 27.7 43.9 47.6 6.4 12.5 13.4 22.6 23.8 12.9 16.9 17.8
Agricultural sciences . . . . . 10.9 11.3 11.8 3.2 4.9 5.2 2.5 2.5 2.0 2.5 2.6
Biological sciences . . . . . . 46.0 53.9 57.2 21.0 28.8 31.0 12.2 13.5 6.8 7.4 7.5
Psychology . . . . . . . . . . . 35.8 39.3 40.8 23.6 28.6 29.8 2.3 2.6 10.3 10.9 11.9
Social sciences . . . . . . . . 67.7 74.7 78.8 29.0 38.4 41.2 16.5 17.3 22.1 24.0 24.9

Health fields, total . . . . . . . . . . 47.2 68.0 72.9 36.3 50.8 54.4 6.0 6.8 22.5 24.1 26.4

Source: U.S. National Science Foundation, Survey of Graduate Science Engineering Students and Postdoctorates, annual.

No. 775. Doctorates Conferred by Recipients’ Characteristics: 1990 and 2002

[In percent, except as indicated. Based on the Survey of Earned Doctorate Awards; for description of methodology, see
<http://www.nsf.gov/sbe/srs/ssed/sedmeth.htm>.]

Characteristic
1990,

total

2002

All
fields 1

Engin-
eer-
ing

Physi-
cal sci-
ences 2

Earth
sci-

ences
Math-

ematics

Com-
puter

sci-
ences

Biologi-
cal sci-
ences 3

Agri-
cul-

tural

Social
sci-

ences 4
Psychol-

ogy

Total conferred
(number) . . . . . 36,068 39,955 5,073 3,190 797 917 811 5,680 1,011 3,412 3,199

Male . . . . . . . . . . . 63.7 54.5 82.3 73.2 68.4 70.9 78.9 55.3 69.0 55.3 33.1
Female. . . . . . . . . . 36.3 45.4 17.5 26.7 31.4 28.8 20.7 44.7 30.7 44.4 66.7

Median age 5. . . . . . 33.9 33.3 31.4 29.8 33.1 30.3 32.1 20.6 34.3 34.6 32.1

CITIZENSHIP 6

Total conferred
(number) . . . . . 34,697 37,289 4,806 3,048 742 881 772 5,388 820 3,756 2,942

U.S. citizen . . . . . . . 71.8 74.0 39.3 58.2 61.5 46.7 46.2 70.3 47.4 67.4 92.4
Foreign citizen . . . . . 28.2 26.0 60.7 41.8 38.5 53.3 53.4 29.7 52.6 32.6 7.6

RACE/ETHNICITY 7

Total conferred
(number) . . . . . 26,604 27,585 2,164 1,940 493 443 421 4,122 424 2,703 2,796

White 8. . . . . . . . . . 86.5 77.4 68.1 79.6 85.8 83.3 69.1 75.5 84.2 77.5 79.6
Black 8 . . . . . . . . . . 3.8 6.3 4.0 3.3 1.2 3.2 4.0 3.0 2.8 7.0 6.2
Asian/Pacific 8 . . . . . 4.9 7.6 19.0 10.4 6.3 6.5 20.4 14.1 5.7 6.3 4.5
Indian/Alaskan 8. . . . 0.4 0.5 0.3 0.4 - 0.7 0.5 0.3 0.5 0.8 0.5
Hispanic . . . . . . . . . 3.1 4.9 4.4 3.3 3.2 2.7 3.3 4.3 4.0 5.0 6.6
Other/unknown 9 . . . 1.4 3.2 4.1 3.1 3.4 3.6 2.6 2.8 2.8 3.5 2.6

- Represents zero. 1 Includes other fields, not shown separately. 2 Astronomy, physics, and chemistry. 3 Biochemistry,
botany, microbiology, physiology, zoology, and related fields. 4 Anthropology, sociology, political science, economics, interna-
tional relations and related fields. 5 For definition of median, see Guide to Tabular Presentation. 6 For those with known
citizenship. Includes those with temporary visas. 7 Excludes those with temporary visas. 8 Non-Hispanic. 9 For the year
2002, includes Native Hawaiians and other Pacific Islanders, respondents choosing multiple races (excluding those selecting an
Hispanic ethnicity), and respondents with unknown race/ethnicity.

Source: U.S. National Science Foundation, Science and Engineering Doctorate Awards, annual. See also
<http://www.nsf.gov/sbe/srs/nsf03300/pdf/nsf03300.pdf> (released October 2003).
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No. 787. Farms by Size and Type of Organization: 1974 to 2002

[2,314 represents 2,314,000. For comments on adjustment, see text, this section. See also Appendix III]

Size and type of organization
Unit

Not adjusted for coverage

1997 1 2002 11974 1978 1982 1987 1992 1997

Farms . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,000. . . 2,314 2,258 2,241 2,088 1,925 1,912 2,216 2,129
Land in farms . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Mil. acres. 1,017 1,015 987 964 946 932 955 938
Average size of farm. . . . . . . . . . . . Acres. . . 440 449 440 462 491 487 431 441

Farms by size:
Under 10 acres. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,000. . . 128 151 188 183 166 154 205 179
10 to 49 acres . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,000. . . 380 392 449 412 388 411 531 564
50 to 179 acres . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,000. . . 828 759 712 645 584 593 694 659
180 to 499 acres. . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,000. . . 616 582 527 478 428 403 428 389
500 to 999 acres. . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,000. . . 207 213 204 200 186 176 179 162
1,000 to 1,999 acres . . . . . . . . . . 1,000. . . 93 98 97 102 102 101 103 99
2,000 acres or more . . . . . . . . . . 1,000. . . 62 63 65 67 71 75 74 78

Farms by type of organization:
Family or individual . . . . . . . . . . . 1,000. . . (NA) 1,966 1,946 1,809 1,653 1,643 1,923 1,910
Partnership . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,000. . . (NA) 233 223 200 187 169 186 130
Corporation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,000. . . (NA) 50 60 67 73 84 90 74
Other 2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,000. . . (NA) 9 12 12 12 15 17 16

NA Not available. 1 Data have been adjusted for coverage; see text, this section. 2 Cooperative, estate or trust,
institutional, etc.

Source: U.S. Dept. of Agriculture, National Agricultural Statistics Service. 2002 Census of Agriculture, Vol. 1.

No. 788. Farm Operators—Tenure and Characteristics: 1997 and 2002

[In thousands, except as indicated (2,216 represents 2,216,000). An ‘‘operator’’ is a person who operates a farm, either doing
the work or making day-to-day decisions. A family operation may have more than one operator. A principal operator is the person
primarily responsible for the on-site, day-to-day operation of the farm or ranch business. Data on operator characteristics were
collected up to a maximum of three operators per farm, though operations were asked to report the total number of operators. Data
have been adjusted for coverage; see text, this section and Appendix III]

Characteristic

Princi-
pal

opera-
tors,

1997

2002

Total
opera-

tors

Princi-
pal

opera-
tors

Other
oper-
ators

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,216 3,054 2,129 925

White . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,154 2,966 2,067 899
Black or African American . . . 27 36 29 7
American Indian or
Alaska Native . . . . . . . . . . 13 24 15 9

Native Hawaiian or
Other Pacific Islander 1 . . . . (NA) 2 1 1

Asian 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10 13 8 5
More than one race reported . (NA) 12 8 4
Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 (NA) (NA) (NA)

Operators of Hispanic
origin 2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 72 51 22

Female . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 210 822 238 585

Under 25 years old . . . . . . . 24 60 17 43
25 to 34 years old . . . . . . . . 155 201 106 95
35 to 44 years old . . . . . . . . 444 590 366 224
45 to 54 years old . . . . . . . . 552 838 573 265
55 to 64 years old . . . . . . . . 481 690 509 181
65 to 74 years old . . . . . . . . (NA) 439 354 85
75 years old and over . . . . . (NA) 236 203 32
Average age (years) . . . . . . 54.0 53.2 55.3 (NA)

Characteristic

Princi-
pal

opera-
tors,

1997

2002

Total
opera-

tors

Princi-
pal

opera-
tors

Other
oper-
ators

Full owner . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,385 (NA) 1,428 (NA)
Part owner . . . . . . . . . . . . . 616 (NA) 551 (NA)
Tenant . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 215 (NA) 150 (NA)

Principal occupation:
Farming . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,044 1,658 1,224 434
Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,171 1,396 905 491

Place of residence: 3

On farm operated. . . . . . . 1,577 2,391 1,680 711
Not on farm operated . . . . 475 662 449 214

Years on present farm: 3

2 years or less. . . . . . . . . 115 143 75 68
3 to 4 years . . . . . . . . . . 157 251 144 108
5 to 9 years . . . . . . . . . . 318 587 375 212
10 years or more . . . . . . . 1,253 2,073 1,536 537
Average years on present
farm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19.4 (NA) 20.7 (NA)

Days worked off farm: 3

None . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 833 1,354 962 392
1 to 49 days . . . . . . . . . . 121 183 122 61
50 to 99 days . . . . . . . . . 65 102 66 36
100 to 199 days. . . . . . . . (NA) 224 146 78
200 days or more. . . . . . . 871 1,190 832 358

NA Not available. 1 In 1997, Asians and Native Hawaiians or Other Pacific Islanders were tabulated in one group.
2 Operators of Hispanic origin may be of any race. 3 Data for 1997 exclude not reported.

Source: U.S. Dept. of Agriculture, National Agricultural Statistics Service, 2002 Census of Agriculture, Vol. 1.
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